FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1125 A SMRITTNW
WASHINGTON D 204613

Py

TPIS IS THE END OF ILR # /540

Date Filmed 7-‘93“(\. ' Camera No. --- 2

Lt rsody

Cameraman A Ri/

e
seacd

n""
..s

-

o

N QHAY

!.'-3'1'1!

’D
i

R
o,
o

o

-
=3
-
vt
a8
e
ﬁ.
e
¥a
~d




s

uuo

wep 't}

HVIN Q141183 ANY GIHNSNI ‘GIYILIIDIY ‘L4130IW NYNLIY

N NN . \ ey k \\

MUk 1340 7%

@ SENDER:  Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
Add your sddress In the * nmnwm pese on
reverss, /

[J Show to whom and date delivered....c.eeoees
3 Show 10 whom, date and address of delivery...— ¢
00 RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered.cccccvoveee e @
[3J RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery $____
fr
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

&] 1. The following service is requested (check one.) Z
[ ]

ZZ‘? qo fteacue

Sgeo K M AL
“D.e %«‘634

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO. , INSURED NO.

G497272/7
{Always obtain signature of addressse or agent)
[ have received the article described above.

SIGNATURE  DAddr OAuthorized agent
v
4 _£ X S e {__ .
DATE VWERV ; POSTMARK
WA
z /5
s. ADOR&.‘ JM " "y
6. UNAGLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: CLERK'S
INITIALS

£YGPO : 1975208008




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCGTON, D.C 20463

April 16, 1981

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT RQUESTED

Mr. Robert S. Strauss
Carter/Mondale Presidential
Committee, Inc.

2000 L Street,N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

MUR 1340

Dear Mr. Strauss:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course of
carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, the Federal
Election Commission, on April 14 , 1981, found reason to
believe that Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc.

("the Committee") violated former 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) by
failing to deposit within ten (10) days of receipt those con-
tributions received by the local fundraisers of the Committee
(this pertains only to contributions received prior to January
8, 1980). However, after considering the circumstances of this
matter, the Commission has determined to take no further action
and close its file. The file will be made part of the public
record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.

The Commission reminds you that failure to deposit con-
tributions within 10 days of receipt appears to be a violation
of 11 C.F.R. §103.3(a) and you should take immediate steps
to insure that this activity does not occur in the tfuture.

% report on the Commission's finding is attached for your
information.

If you have any questions, please contact William Taylor,
the attorney assigned to this matter at 523-4529.
e 7

Slgpe?elv,,

o/ it /W
szN WA g EN McGARRY
Chairman

Enclosure




| . ’
.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

GENERAL COUNSEL'S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

paTE  April 16, 1981 MUR NO. 1340
RESPONDENT Carter/Mondale STAFF MEMBER(S) & TEL NO.
Presidential Committee, Inc. Taylor

(202) 523-4529

SOURCE OF MUR: INTERNALTL.Y GENERATED

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

This matter was referred to the Office of General Counsel by
the Audit Division and is based on an audit of the Carter/Mondale
Presidential Committee, Inc. ("the Committee"), the principal
campaign committee of President Jimmy Carter. The audit covered
the period from October 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980
(Attachment 1).

By conducting a random sample of the contributions received
by the Committee between October 1, 1979 through August 13, 1980,
the Audit staff discovered fifty-five (55) contributions that
were deposited by the Committee twenty-two (22) tc ninety (90)
days subsequent to the date on the contributors' checks. 1/ A
breakdown of these contributions is as follows:

a) seventeen (17) contributions made prior to January 8,
1980 totalling $670.00 of which four (4) of the contri-
butions were over $50.00 and thirteen (13) were $50.00 or
under;

b) thirty-eiaht (38) contributions made after January 8,
1980 totallinag $4221.00 of which fourteen (14) contributions
were over $50.00 and twenty-four (24) of the contributions
were $50.00 or under.

1/ In projecting the 55 contributions discovered in the random
sample throuonout the entire contribution lists, 1t would
appear that 2270 to 2970 of the contributions received were

probably depniited more than 10 days after the date that
appears on the check.




When notified by the Audit staff ~f the treasurer's responsi-
bility of depositing all contribucions received by the treasurer
within ten (10) days of receipt, the Committee alleged that the
delay between the date of deposit and the date on the checks was
caused by the practice of accumulating contributions by the state
fundraisers before transferring them to Committee headquarters
for deposit.

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Contributions received prior to January 8, 1980

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) of the former regulations stated:

All contributions received by a candidate, his or her
authorized political committee(s) and any other polit-
ical committee(s) shall be deposited in a checking
account in the appropriate campaign depository by the
candidate, or by the treasurer of the committee or his
or her agent, within 10 davs of the candidate's or
treasurer's receipt therec:i (emphaslis added).

Contributions received by the committee prior to the effec-
tive date of 1979 amendments are considered to have been "receiv-
ed" when either in the actual possession of the treasurer or in
the actual possession of his or her agent (AO 1978-42, AO 1978-98,
MUR 1220). In the matter at hand, the local fundraisers had
apparently the authority to raise contributions for the Committee
and then to transmit these funds to the treasurer of the Commit-
tee. In this capacity, the local fundraisers operated as the
agents of the treasurer, and as the agent of the treasurer,
receipt by the local fundraiser 1s considered receipt by the
treasurer of the Committee. Since the funds in gquestion had not
been derosited within ten (10) davs of the fundraiser's receipt,
the Committee is in violation of 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) of the
former regulations.

It must be added, not as a defense, but in mitigation of the
Committee's action, that the recquirsment to Geposilit a contribu-
tion within ten (10) dayvs of receiot bv the local fundraisers 1is
not readily apparent Zrom § 103.27a) of the regulations. Onlyv by

ioned above could the respond-
ent ascertalin that "receipt" : ceipt by a fundraiser as
well as receipt by the Committ : asurer. Moreover, under
the recentlv amended Act, "roecelut” bhw the cominittee treasurer
for the purpose: fodunoritins wicihin the cen {(10) day depositorv
period of § i 3(a) reans i hooor urer must actually have
raceived wribution {sco anaivsis of this 1ssue contailned
in Part - the e ). Thores >, the Cffice of General




@ - - O "

Counscl recommends that the Commission find reason to believe
that the Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc. violated
former 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a), but take no further action.

B. Contributions received after Januarv 8, 1980

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) of the recently amended regulations states:

All receipts by a political committee shall be depos-

ited in account(s) established pursuant to 11 C.F.R.

§ 103.2. The treasurer of the committec shall be responsi-
ble for making such deposits. All deposits shall be

made within 10 days of the treasurer's receipt...

This recently amended regulation differs from its prede-
cessor in that it makes no refecrence to "agent" of the treasurer.
Thus, it appears that by the terms of § 103.3(a) the ten (10) day
period commences to run from that point in time in which there is
actual receipt of the contribution by the treasurer of the commit-
tee. This interpretation of § 103.3(a) is strengthened by the
fact that 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(1l) regquires: "every person who
receilves a contribution for an authorized political committee
shall, no later than 10 days after receiving such contribution,
forward to the treasurer such contribution, and if the amount of
the contribution is in excess of $50 the name and address of the
person making the contribution and the date of receipt." 1If the
Commission interprets recelpt to mean that "receilpt" by the local
fundraiser is considered receipt by the committee treasurer, then
there would be a clear conflict betwcen 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(l) and
11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a). Such an interpretation would require a local
fundraiser to forward the contribution to the committee treasurer
substantially sooner than ten (10) days allowed by 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(1}.
Now, in light of 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(l), "receipt" must be interpreted,
for the purposes of 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a), to mean that the treasurer
of the committee has the contribution in his or her possession or
control. Moreover, 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(l), places the burden on the
local fundraisers -- the persons who recelve the contributions --
to forward any contributions received to the treasurer within ten (10)
days of receilpt, and the fallure of the local fundraisers to forward
the contributions they received to the treasurer of the committee 1is
a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 432(2)(l). Thus, the 0Office of General
Counsecl recommends that the Commission £ind no reason to belileve
that the Carter/Mondalc Committee, Inc, violated 11 C.F.R. & 103.(3)(a).

Recommendatlions

1. Find reason to belicve that the Cavter/Mondale Presidential
Committece, Inc. violace: former 11 J.F.R. 5 103.3(a) by
farling to Jdevositc withln ten (100 aavs thosce contributions
recelvea prilor to January 3, 1980, but take no further action.

2. Find no reason toO pelicve that the Carter/Morndale Presiden-
c1al Committec, Inc, violated 11 C.t'.R § 103.3(a) by failling
£o deposit within ten (10) days fihose contributions received
after Januarv 3, 1980.

3. Close the file.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL EIECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
)

Carter/Mondale Presidential)
Cammittee, Inc. )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Recording Secretary for the Federal
Election Camuission's Executive Session of April 14, 1981, do
hereby certify that the Cammission decided by a vote of 6-0 to
take the following actions in MUR 1340:

1. Find reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale
Presidential Cammittee, Inc. violated former
11 C.F.R. §103.3(a) by failing to deposit within
ten (10) days those contributions received prior
to January 8, 1980, but take no further action.

Find no reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale
Presidential Camnittee, Inc. violated 11 C.F.R.
§103.3(a) by failing to deposit within ten (10)
days those contributions received after January 8,
1980.

Approve and send the letter and notification of
reason to believe finding to the respondents,

as sulmitted with the General Counsel's April 8,
1981 report in this matter.

CIOSE THE FILE.

v
o 4L

S e T o A AL
/

Marjorie W. BEmmons
Secretary of the Camission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

&
/

A"
MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES STEELE ,\\
A

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS/JODY CUSTER k[ﬁ,

¥

DATE: APRIL 9, 1981

SURBJECT: OBJECTION - MUR 1340, First General Counsel's
Report; Received in OCS, 4-8-81, 3:26

The above-named document was circulated on a 48

hour vote basis at 11:00, April 9, 1981.

Commissioner Aikens submitted an objection at 3:39,
April 9, 1981.
This matter will be placed orn the Executive Session

Agenda £cr Tuesday, April 14, 1981.




April 8, 1981

MEMORANDUM TO: Marjorie W. Emmons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr

SUBJECT: MUR 1340

Please have the attached First GC Report distributed

to the Commission on a 48 hour tally basis. Thank you.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMLSH1ON - N
1325 K Street, . u. ¢ PRSP 308
Washington, D.C. 20445

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S RLPORT

DATE AND TIME OF ‘URANSMITTAL ) MUR g 1340

BY OGC TC THE COMMISSTOW H-5-¥l i STark MEMBLR(S)
_ Twvlor l

S RCE OF MUR: "I NTERNALLY GENEIRATLD

«LLUONDENT'S NAME: Carver/Mondale Presidential Conmittoe, Ine.

RELEVANT sSTATUTE: 2 U.5.C. § 432(b

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECHEL: Audic
FPELDERAL ACENCILES CHECKUL: Jone

SuUMbiRY OF ALLEGATIWIS

This matter was rercrred to the Oitrfice of Gencecal vounsel bv
the Audit Division and 1s based on an audit of the Cart. «/Mondale
Presidential Committee, Inc. ("the Comniuttee”), ‘h. vrincipal
campalgn ccmmittee of President Jimmy Carter. ‘1lo audit covered
the pericd from Octcober 1, 1979 through danust 2., 1980
(AlLtachmenc 1).

By ccnducting a random sample of (he contyi, ai rong  2celvad

by the Committee bpetwe=n October 1, 197¥ hrouwgh =~ ..sL .3, 19387,
the audit staff discover.d fifty-five (55) contr:butiosn. rha.
were deposited by the Cummlttee twenty-itwe (22) . carety (900
davs subsequent to the date on the contributors' oiecks. 1/

breakdown of these contriputions is as itcllows:

1/ In prvjecting the 59 contribution: Jdiscover. | in the camdom
sample thyoughout the entire contribation 1-s5t1s, it would
appear that 2270 to 2970 of tl> contributict s voceled we: o
probahly deposited wore than 10 Jdo s after (..o date that
appears on the cheul.




a) seventeen (17) contributions made prior to January 8,
1980 totalling $670.00 of which four (4) of the contri-
butions were over $50.00 and thirteen (13) were $50.00 or
under;

b) thirty-eight (38) contributions made after January 8,
1980 totalling $4221.00 of which fourteen (14) contributions
were over $50.00 and twenty-four (24) of the contributions
were $50.00 or under.

When notified by the Audit staff of the treasurer's responsi-
bility of depositing all contributions received by the treasurer
within ten (10} days of receipt, the Committee alleged that the
declay between the date of deposit and the date on the checks was
caused by the practice of accumulating contributions by the state
fundraisers before transferring them to Committee headgquarters
for deposit.

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Contributions received prior to January 8, 1980

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) of the former regulations stated:

All contributions received by a candidate, his or her
authorized political committee(s) and any other polit-
ical committee(s) shall be deposited in a checking
account in the appropriate campaign depository by the
candidate, or by the treasurer of the committee or his
or her agent, within 10 days of the candidate's or
treasurer's receipt thereof (emphasis added).

Contributions received by the committee prior to the effec-
tive date of 1979 amendments are considered to have been "receiv-
ed" when either in the actual possessicn of the treasurer or in
the actual possession of his or her agent (AO 1978-42, AO 1978-98,
MUR 1220). In the matter at hand, the local fundraisers had
apparently the authority to raise contributions for the Committee
and then to transmit these funds to the treasurer of the Commit-
tee. In this capacity, the local fundraisers oper:tea as t..
agents of the treasurer, and as the agent oI the treasurer,
receipt by the local fundraiser is considered receipt by the
treasurer of the Committee. Since the funds in question had not
been deposited within ten (10) days of the fundraiser's receipt,
the Committee is in violation of 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) of the
former regulations.




P

It must be added, not as a defense, but in mitigation of the
Committee's action, that the requirement to deposit a contribu-~
tion within ten (10) days of receipt by the local fundraisers is
not readily apparent from § 103.3(a) of the regulations. Only by
consulting the advisory opinions mentioned above could the respond-
ent ascertain that "receipt" means receipt by a fundraiser as
well as receipt by the Committee's treasurer. Moreover, under
the recently amended Act, "receipt" by the committee treasurer
for the purposes of depositing within the ten (10) day depository
period of § 103.3(a) means that the treasurer must actually have
received the contribution (see analysis of this issue contained
in Part B of the report). Therefore, the Office of General
Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to believe
that the Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc. violated
former 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a), but take no further action.

B. Contributions received after January 8, 1980

11. C.F.R. §103.3(a) of the recently amended regulations
states:

All receipts by a political committee shall be depos-

ited in account(s) established pursuant to 11 C.F.R.

§ 103.2. The treasurer of the committee shall be responsi-
ple for making such deposits. All deposits shall be

made within 10 davs of the treasurer's receipt...

This recently amended regulation differs from its prede-
cessor in that it makes no reference to "agent" of the treasurer.
Thus, 1t appears that by the terms of § 103.3(a) the ten (10) day
period commences to run from that point in time in which there is
actual receipt of the contribution by the treasurer of the commit-
tee. This interpretation of § 103.3(a) 1s strengthened by the
fact that 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (1) regquires: "every person who
receives a contribution for an authorized political committee
shall, no later than 10 days after receiving such contribution,
forward to the treasurer such contribution, and if the amount of
the contribution is in excess of $50 the name and address of the
person making the contribution and the date of receipt.” If the
Commission interprets receipt to mean that "receipt" by the local
fundraiser is considered receipt by the committee treasurer, thgn
there would be a clear conflict between 2 U.s.C. ¢ . . .k; .1, anc
11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a). Such an interpretation wouvld require a
local fundraiser to forward the contribution to :the co.mittee
treasurer substantially sooner than ten (10) days allowed by
2 U,S.C. § 432(b) (1). Now, in light of 2 U.S.C. § 432 (b) (1),
"receipt” must be interpreted, for the purposes of 11 C.F.R.

§ 103.3(a), to mean that the treasurer of the committee has the
contribution in his or her possession or control. Moreover,




2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (1), places the burden on the local fund-
raisers -- the persons who receive the contributions -- to for-
ward any contributions received to the treasurer within ten (10)
days of receipt, and the failure of the local fundraisers to
forward the contributions they received to the treasurer of the
committee is a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(1). 2/ Thus, the
Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find no
reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale Committee, Inc. vio-
lated 11 C.F.R. § 103.(3) (a).

Recommendations

Find reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale Presidential
Committee, Inc. violated former 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) by
failing to deposit within ten (10) days those contributions
received prior to January 8, 1980, but take no further
action.

Find no reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale Presiden-
tial Committee, Inc. violated 11 C.F.R § 103.3(a) by failing
to deposit within ten (10) days those contributions received
after January 8, 1980.

Approve and send the attached letter and notification of
reason to believe finding to the respondents.

4. Close file.

Attachments
1. Pages 11 and 12 of Interim Audit Report.
2. Letter and Notification of Reason to Believe Finding
to Respondent.

The Carter/Mondale Committee neither was required to keep,
nor did thev keep, the names of the individual fundraisers;
therefore, there is no ascertainable record of names of
these individuals within the scope of the audit. Further-
more, many of the contributions were less than $50.00 that
were received as a result of fundraising concerts. Thus,
we do not recommend further pursuit as to the fundraisers,
since to do so would entail investigative efforts to
ascertain their identity prior to making further recom-
mendations.




the-
fttoe:

ITUT

ne:-"C

:f1ea’

£h.

ac.
I

ident

ide

s,

,.:w
o]
s
T
£

Lerro
reco

m
e e
pes

aft

2
a
onda

cgr:
PR
~" EC

rae
1

the pr
ear-

=tow
He "Aud

e

[

't
‘add
ud

1;fi€2ﬁuﬁX

W 1T
o i
PR

7 a-

a

ticn
=

ey

i

-
ad

edule. B-?
rim report,
; 5

Ech

- "‘/
¢

7-

)

\4.> '-

on

A

convent

-+

t-lo:

‘ecelip

v

)
,L N

ha

HITOE
s4 N )
e, 0 0
o L
REIOKIS IRt

y-
LoC e

<

I
nthlv rep

mc

RSS YRNCRIDRNE RN &
Y1 O BN |
SU4 0O W el
0T M Qs
A% YIRS I o IR O
S RN}
W 0L
~.0 e w
s I
g v )

4

2y
1980

]
LRGN ol 0 2

i v, 0 'y
S et el QRS
U Ty o

? .
3 i‘i ﬁu
o

N
ol

1 ¥l
0
SO
. (Y]
Wy M
T, 53

e

;Z;T
AR
gl

s ¥
i

.,;& o

ownu-
3
w0
UC SR I
SO0 1T
LoD, O

zall YRR

LU I ST
U100

RIS

TR [ IS

REREINS
Ta1 O

Tyt
Q el AT e
23U
ES A S L
A @G U 0O
[ ST

! el .
LSRR ST § I B
0.
ot g
ce=ladd 4 g
e I T
(0 4 el

R Sl P )
SO om0

’ b e
RSN’
et )
[
fi.n
)i
by

Y
1

=
U 0
Yed 4D
R

]

] ’
You) b
MO, 0O EE

g Rt SR

.

A

(SISO

3.

IR

e} ?
a v vy
1o, i

IRV S YRR
7..E :

1Y)

i >
Q0 0 r
[ S -
L B
[ X R N o
O w 1 ()

ta
(VI QR &)

N SRS

ny )
Cetnad
A T
O

§)

O oq) .
40 A (L
(TR RN VAU
LI P O R

B

i

-,“

ISR It ol
5t

4y 0
(AN TR |
BRI ol e

R I 6 A S
1 ey
jo 0

OO

MRS

oy e

S o

U ua O

L0

i

'

i

S0y 4

Y
NN

R

-1 :
SR wliR o
0. Q- D Ww
Ot W~
C:ouowis
1 ~ .1
M@
AT W
4 B D EIRN

Vv

RS EITE
R LT ST B )

Lol

b UG AR I

4

1
o
)
v 0

a4

.Au.
_Mm

—.,u

-
(6]

(B

)
(s

i 8}
[
G Py
ER
A
mh a

o

I

ey w..\. ;| Do . m.
rl, ; [

QA el 2
0n.oQ

o.w:
S
friouy 42
I
3.0
O C 400
LU o
RSB/ R
@O 4,
YRR U PR
O
AR R Sl )
VRS IS Y |
0

S ]
Ty el 4. e
¢ W LSy
e




S vge
gt

,.wx:m; ;

2l

. RIS CI TS oRl 1) T

L0 43 .wr?,o,s.“mu.cia_g
: ] .- i 2,001 - 1y Loy € 1ot

. ; L drg ; . I = IR SR s L F SRS S ATV N o N

1) ; g i 40 Tenpyipeult ooy

‘rece:

et & vl I s I SRERRNE YO B e B A1
;3. R 20 :
ey ,
4
P YR P ERS e
-0 ¥ . 1 [ 5 :
< PRSI SRR . : : SRR TRN VRSP
YIx. 4 U e 0 e N i A3 . : ’ ) . W
. : : RS o RSN Y Ea -4 ' stu : > IRt R AL AN (SR
Wt oy E Dot : g , Sl gl FEATS AR SRR S
oL ' . : ; (LN & % ¥ 0} BN P
. 00 oL ’ : LR RS By |
Wt o0 0 #: Do dwto- o AR L § IOY
S 9] LA T . . . LS T (VI STbe JEVE B
O el w0y ’ . S A DT R R R AR A A B
m oy G . U o Homom uragtia g g
v, 4 Ul o oedetn O, . ' . N U IS TS TRV L) B
AR < B 1 B § IRY R I Ky ] N e g ). TN et )T O
WO Y oML RN EVERY NPT R : W SR
Ll Wy Y 0 A} S : ' ? aEp IEEKI D]
AV Oy ] Do Ay e =P
e e S L P ’ @
Ya QU ny 0w O
ELIRS]
] 2}
4w ] o [ .
3 4 iyl R B : RS L S S o o
' S IRIS R | IR v SR N ORI ¢ &
FEEFSEN S O o SR I IV B VR T
() of 42 Ty q e
TE (PRVR I RS I O ) B
fLm LAy
: A CE R . G I SRR T] IS I I
4 e & W . : b e : e A e
Lgiad ) RN i o , ol F ) y S RE RERICTE B I U O o
) Y] LR ! : Ped o U €
EXGRN o RN e NETRRL RN P B | S . : ‘ g ¥ WL
a0 e BTN LRSS & i : ) P UE wU R .
IBANY] i : - . S AL B S B ST BO R R R))
RV ; PR E g o [ SRS YL I S O I
O (0340 E o O ! ; R T . RS INS TREEES R PR
£ ot e ; : SVRRWTRTE
WiSa
D 4.0 .0
=4 L X s : DTt ) e
QO T 4 £, S, N . R & T Bl 6 I
{3000 ar T S o Y ; e T R L R B

tate:s

hin

s. s

i

tion

de,w

Tat
ma

Je-qu
i

‘b

3




O O

FEITRAL THTCTTON COOMAISSTON

MNTHING TON Do NERE

CERTLFIED MALL
RETIRN RECLIPT RQUESTED

Mr. Roboert S. Strauss
Cartev/Mondale Presidential
Conmittoo, Inc.

2000 L, Styeet, 'l W,

Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: MUR 1340
Dear Mr. S'ransag

RBas~d on informal ion ascevtained i1n the normal course of
carvying ont it supeivisory reosponsibilities, the Fedeval
Flection ¢ miz1on, —~n ilarch , 1981, found reason to
believe 'h-t Carter/'ondale Presidential Committee, Inc.

("the Cormittec”) vicJataed forner 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) by
failing to bnposlt within ten (10) days of vrecoipt those con-
tributions veceived by the local fundraisevs ol the Committee
(this portains only to contributions received prior to January
8, 1980). fiicwever, after concsidering the circumstances of th
matter, Lhe Commissicn has determined to take no further acL. o
and clos: 1ts file. The file will be made part of the public
record within 30 days. Should you wish to sabmit any materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.

The Cemapission reminds you that failure to deposit con-
tribution:s ~ithin 10 days of rveccipt appcavs to be,a violation
of 11 CLiube 5103.03(a) and you should take immediate steps
to insur- 'hat this activity Jdoes not occur in the future.

A vopovt o on the Commission's Finding 1s attached for your
information,

Lf voa have any gqueations, pleasce contact William Taylorv,
the attoone gagigned to this matter at 523-4529,

Sincerely,

Fmclosur »




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

GENERAL COUNSEL'S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

DATE MUR NO. 1340

RESPONDENT Carter/Mondale STAFF MEMBER(S) & TEL NO.
Presidential Committee, Inc. Taylor
(202) 523-4529

SOURCE OF MUR: INTERNALZLY GENERATETD

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

This matter was referred to the 0Office of General Counsel by
the Audit Division and is based on an audit of the Carter/Mondale
Presidential Committee, Inc. ("the Committee"), the principal
campaign committee of President Jimmy Carter. The audit covered
the period from October 1, 1979 throuch August 31, 1980
(Attachment 1).

By conducting a random sample of the contributions received
bv the Committee between October 1, 1979 through August 13, 1980,
the Audit staff discovered fifty-five (55) contributions that
were deposited by the Committee twenty-two (22) to ninety (90)
days subsequent to the date on the contributors' checks. 1/ A
breakdown of these contributions is as follows: -

a) seventeen (17) contributions made prior to Januaryv 8,
1980 totalling $670.00 of which four (4) of the contri-
butions were over $50.00 and thirteen (13) were $50.00 or
under;

b) thirtyv-eight (38) contributions made after January 8,
1980 totalling $4221.00 of which fourteen (14) contributions
were over $50.00 and twentv-four (24) of the contributions
were $50.0C or under.

1/ In projecting the 55 centributions discovered in the random
sample throuchout the entire contribution lists, it would
appear that 2270 to 2970 of the contributions received were
probably deposited more than 10 days after the date that
appears on the check.




TeIsuad 3O 92T330 9yl ‘dI032a34L ° (310dsx 9y3z Jo g 3Ied urt
pauTe3luocd 9NSST STYU3 JO STSATRUP 39S) UOTINQTIIUOD SY3 pPaIATSDI91
aary ATTEN3OFP 3IsSnwW I2INsSesI3 aY3l eyl suesw (e)g €0l § Jo potaad
Azo3Tsodap Avp (0T) ud3 9yl uTyltm burtitsodep jo sasodand ayz xo3
Iaanseail 8933Twwod ay3z Agq ,3dro09x, ‘30V popusuwe AT3usdax ayj
Ispun ‘IDA09I0N I2aInseall S,9233Tuuo) ¥yl Aq 3dTo03I se [Iom
se Josteapunjy v Aq 3droo2x sueow ,3dIs09x, 3IVY3I UTRIISOSE JUD
-puodsax a8yl pTnoOd 3A0JE pPaUOTIUSW SUOTUTAO AISSTAPE 3Y3 DBUTITNSUOD
Aq ATuO rsuotrj3eInbex 8yl jo (B)g°gQT § wox3l 3uvaevdde ATIpeax 30U
sT sx9steapuni Ted0T 9yl Aq 3dT208x1 JO sdep (Q]) U3 UTY3ITM UOT3
-NQTIIIUOD B 3TSOdIP O3 JuswaaTnbax syl 3eyl ‘uorlidoe s,2933TUWOD

9U3l JO uUOT3IELLIITW UT 3INg ‘SSulJap B SE 30U ‘pappe a8 3Isnu 3T

*sSuoT3eINbaI I2WI03]
d Y3l JO (B)E€0T § "¥°4°D TT 3O UOT3eIOTA UT ST 9333TWWOD 3BY3
‘3dt903x1 s,assTRIPUNI BY3l JO sAep (0T) U3 UTIY3ITM pa3zTsodep usaq
jou peu uotissanb UT spunzi a8yl JOUTS *333IITWWOD 3Y2 4O IdBANSELaI]
3113 Agq 3dT909a1 PIIBPTISUOD ST I3STRIDUNI TED0T 3yl Aq 3disdaa
‘I2anses13 9Y3 JO JusSbDE 3Y3l Se pue ‘I23aINSeaal ayz JO sjuabe
. 8 5431 se peoilraado SIISTLADUNI TEOOT BY3: ‘I3ToRdRD STY3 ul -993
-3TuUO) SU3 JO IBINSEIII Byl 03 Spunj assyl 3TwsuerIl 03 uayi pue
2933 TWWCD 9Ya I0JF SUOTINTIIUOD SsIex 03 A3Taoyane ayz Arjusaaedde
DEY SIa@sTeapun; TEOOT 9U3F ‘PpuUBY IT I3IIBPW DYJ UT (02T ¥aAW
‘86-8L6T OV ‘Zr-8.6T COY) 3IUabe 19y I0 Srtu JO uorssassod Ten3ioe ayl
— Ut IO I92aInseaxl a3yl JO uorssassod Ten3ide 3ay3z uTl IaylTo uaym ,pad
-AT3091, US9G 9ABY 03 pPIISPISUOD 2IB SIUSWPUBWE LT JO 23IP BAT2

-09332 9yl 031 I0Tad 9933TWWOD 33 AG PIATISD093I SUOTINGTIIUOD

c ‘ (poppe sTiseydwa) I02I8Yy3 3ICTIO3I $,I9INSLI]
I0 S,23ePTPURD 3¥yl JO siep (I UTUITM ‘Juabe Iay ao

STy I0 9933 TUMIOD 3Y3 JO I2INsSeaal aul A IO ‘21eplpued
~ 8yl AG Ax03Tsodsp ubrteduweo ajerTadoxdde 39Ul UI JUNODDE
BUTHO2UD ¥ UT pa3Tsodoap 29 TTRYS (S)I233ITUUCD TedT

-3T70d 19430 Aue pue (S)23933Tumiod TedT3TT0od pozrtaoyine

I9Yy I0 STY ‘93epTPURD ® AQ PIATIL03I SUOTINGTIIUOD TV

1D23P3S SUOT3IRTNDSI I8WIOI 9Y3 IO (E)E°€0T § ¥ °I°D 1T

086T ‘8 AJenuel 02 I0Tad PaATIBI3I SUOTINJTTIIUOD ‘Y

SISXATUNY T¥DIT ANY TVYALOVI

*3T1sodap aoz

$I231IPNDPRIL 2233TUUC) O3 W2Y3 DUTIIDISUERIZ 231038 SIasTeapunyg
23¥3S 29Ul AQ SUOT3INGTIIUOD DUIIETNUNOOE JO 280T30rad 8Y3 AJ pasned
sem SWOOUD 3yl UO 23kp Y3 DUTL 3TS0dap JO o3ep 9yl ua3amiIaq AeTap
3Uy3 3IBY3 DObLITTe 9233Tuwo) ay3 ‘3dIsosx 3O sAep (Q1) U923 UTYITM
I2INSeaI3 3Y3 Aq DOAIDD9I SuOoTINgII3uod> [Te burtitsodsp 3o AITTIq
-Tsuodsaa s,I2aInsesI3l a9yl JO I3B3IS 3ITPNV 8U3Y AG POIITIOU UDYM




*O113 2y3 °s0Td

‘0861 ‘8 Axenuep i1933e
pPOATODDI sUOT3INQTIFUOD dosoyly shep (01) ua23 utylztm 31sodop o3
buirtey Aq (e)g €01 § ¥'d'D 11 PeIB[OTA °"OUI ‘0233 TWWOD TeT3
-uUodpISD1d OIPPUOK/IS3aRD BYy] 3PY] OAS2T]ag O3 UOSPaI OU putd

*uUOT30® IdY3zanjy ou o33 3ng ‘0861 ‘8 Axenuep 03 aot1ad poaatooax
suUOT3INQTIIFUOD osoyl shep (Q7) u23 uUTYUITM 3Tsodsp 03 burllTey

Aq (B)E*€0T § °*¥°4°2 11 IDWI0J pa3plOTA *OUTl ‘0233 TWWOD
1eT3UdPTSDad DIPPUOK/IADIIED OU3 3Byl JADT[OQ 03 UOosSPaI pPuUTd

SUOTIRPUIUUOD3Y

“(P)(E)°€0T § "¥*4d°D 11 pe3elola *oul ‘0833 TUUOD @1BPUOKW/I23a®D 3yl eyl

DADT IO 03 UOCSP3I OU pPuTI UOISSTWWOD JY3 Iyl Spusuiodsld [osuno)d

[eIousd 3O 80T330 3yl ‘snyr  *(1)(4q)zey § *2°S°n Z 3O uorjzelola e

ST 9233 TWWOD U3 JO I2INSLalIl a3l 03 paATanaI A3yl SuUOTINQTIIUOD 3yl

pPIEMIOI O3 SadsTeapuni [r2O] &yl JO @an(Te3 ayl pue ‘3d1s091 JO shep

. (0T) U3 UTYITM IDINSPOIJ BUJF O3 POATODSI SUOTINATIFUOD Aup PIBMIOI 03

' -= SUOT3NQTIIIUOD B3I DATODDBI OUM su0esa1dd Ul -- SI0STRIpPUNI 00T

. oyl uo uopang oy3 saoeld ‘(1)(Q)TEP § °*D°S°N 7 ‘20A0010K ° 10IAUOD

J0 uorssossod I0y I0 STY UT LOT3INGTIIUOD 3Y3 SeY 0033 Tuiod 3y3z Jo

I2INSP213 29U} 3ILYU3 uedw 03 ‘(e)g¢Qr § ¥ °3'D 11 30 sosodand syl 103

‘poj3aadaezutr oq 3snw 3419021, ‘(1)(g)zer § "2°S'n 7 10 3YbIT UT ‘MON

*(1)(q)zsy S *0°'s*n z Ag pomolle siAep (01) uel ueyl Jouocs A1leT3urlisqgns

’- I2INSEdI3 9233 TWWOD 2yl 03 uoT3INgTIJUOD 22Ul paemaod O3 IasTeapund

1ecO] B 211INbal pINOM UOT3ILIDICIZIUT UbP U2NS *(B)E°¢0T § *¥°J3°D 11

o pue (1)(g)zey § "0°S°n ¢ uodom3ag 3IO0TTIUCS Ip3[2 B &G DINOM 213yl

Usyl ‘I9ansearl s&33Twwod DUl Agq 3diso23 poIeprsuod sT IasTeapuny

Teool 22Ul Agq ,3dreoax, 3EUI UPBW 03 3IATHI81 $331dI93UT UOTSS TWWOD

ay3 JI ,°3droosa JO 93eP 2yl DUP UOTINQTIIJUOD 2yl Euryew uosaad

dY3 JO SS2IPpPP PUR JuweU oy3 (¢ JO SS2DOXS UT S1 UOTINQTIIUOD 3Y3

~ Jo 3unowe 8yl JT pur ‘UucT3nqrIIUOD UDNS IDINSPAII OY3 03 paARMIO]

‘UoT3INQTIJUOD Yyons DBbulAaTod21 183JF slvr (g1 ueyl 193] ou ‘Tleys

- 0933 TWWOD [e2TI3ITIOd P2zZTJI0U3INE UP J10J UCTINQTIJUCD © SOATSODI

oym uosiod Aaoas, isaatnbex (1)(C)zep § *D0°S°n T 3IpyUl 30E3

a3 AQq poueylzbusils sT (PIEC°C0T § I0 uorT3zevzardaslul sTYL ° 293

-3 Tuwod Syl 3JO Joansearl <yl AQg UOTINQTIIUOD oyl JO 3dTod8a Tenj3de

ST 2I0Y3 UYOTym uIl DuwTI3 uIl 3uTtod 3IPU3 WCII unix 03 SsouduwWod poTaad

Kep (01) u23 @yl (e)e°c01 § 30 swaol oaul Jg 3wvul saeadde 3T ‘snyl

*19INSP2I3 2Y3l 10 ,3udbe, 03 D0u2IDIDIA OU soyPw 3T U3 UT I0SS3D
-0poacd S$3T weaJ s3233TP ucTaelnbaa ropuawe ATjusd2al STYUL

*+*3dT000I §,302aNsPa2I} Ayl JO A 1 UTyaT& orru

3q 1TPYS s3atsodeop 1IY¥ °*saTsodop yons LUINBW 103 221G

~Tsuodsal 2C¢ TI1PYS 0233 TWWCD QUl IO I2anspall 9yl *g°¢0l §
*¥*d°D 11 ©3 23uensand PaUsSTIIQriIsd (§)3unodor Ul rol
-sodop oG TI1PUS Se33Tuwed 1eoI3TiIod ' OTq s3diooex 11

1$03E3S SUOTIZPINHDA popuowes ST300223 oUd ¢ (B)Ce0T § *¥H°4d°D 11

0861 '8 Xarnuelf 1033JF poaloood sSUCT3INATIFUOCD ‘g

*UOTIOFR J0U3ani oL O¥¥] 3Ing ‘(v)e*¢c0l1 § *H°J°D 11 aduwaol
pPo3eT0oTA *OUTl ‘00733 TWWO)D [PIJUILISQId OTrRPUON/Ia3ie) 3yl eyl
SAQT IO 03 UOSEII PUTI UCTSSTWUWOD DYl 3p¥Yy3l SpuduiiiodeI Josunod




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WWOASHEING TON D) ¢ 203

MEMORANDUM TC: CHARLES STEZILE

FROM: MAPIORTE W, EMMONS ‘MARGARET CHANEY . ¢
DATE : MARCH 12, 1981

SUBJECT: OBJECTION - MUR 1340 - First General

Counsel's Report dated 3-12-81;
Received in OCS 3-12-81, 11:02

The above-named dcocurment was circulated on a 43

vote basils at 4:00, March 12, 1981.

Commissicner Tiernan submitted an objection at 4:43,

- o~ -
SLEZ2 o

March 17, 1981.




March 12, 1981

MEMORANDUM TO: Marjorie ¥W. Emmons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr

SUBJECT: MUR 1340

Please have the attached First GC Report distributed

to the Commission on a 48 hour tally basis. Thank you.




D
DERAL ELECTION COMMISSIO
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL , MUR 4 1340
BY OGC TO THE COMMISSION ~ ° ~ :  STAFF MEMBER(S) _ o
N Taylor

(202) 523-4529

SOURCE OF MUR: I NTERNALTLY GENERATED

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc.

RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(2)(A), § 432(b)(2)(B)
11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Audit
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: Ncne
SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

This matter was referred to the Office of General Counsel by
the Audit Division and is based on an audit of the Carter/Mondale
Presidential Committee, Inc. ("the Committee"), the principal cam-
paign committee of President Jimmy Carter. The audit covered the
period from October 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980 (Attachment 1).

By conducting a random sample of the contributions received
by the Committee between October 1, 1979 through August 13, 1980,
the Audit staff discovered fifty-five (55) contributions that were
deposited by the Committee twenty-two (22) to ninety (90) days sub-
sequent to the date on the contributors' checks. 1/ A breakdown of
these contributions is as fcllows:

1/ In vrojecting *he 55 contributions discovered 1n the random
sample throughout the entire contribution lists, 1t would appear
that 2270 to 2970 of the contributions recelved were probably
aer ited more than L¢ davs alter the Jate that appears on




a) seventeen (17) contributions made prior to January 8,
1980 totalling $670.00 of which four (4) of the contributions
were over $50.00 and thirteen (13) were $50.00 or

under;

b) thirty-eight (38) contributons made after January 8,
1980 totalling $4221.00 of which fourteen (14) contributions
were over $50.00 and twenty-four (24) of the contributions
were $50.00 or under.

wWhen notified by the Audit staff of the treasurer's responsibility
ot depositing all contributions received by the trcasurer within
ten (10) days of receipt, the Committee alleged that the delay
between the date of deposit and the date on the checks was caused
by the practice of accumulating contributions by the state fund-
ralsers before transferring them to Committee headquarters for
deposit.

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
Contributions received prior to January 8, 1980

103.3(a) of the former regulations stated:
All contributions received by a candidate, hilis or her
aathorized political committee({s) and any other political
committee(s) shall be deposited in a checking account
in the appropriate campaign depository by the candidate,
or by the treasurer of the committee or his or her agent,
within 10 days of the candidate's or treasurer's receipt
thereof (emphasis added).

Contributions received by the committee prior to the effective
date of 1979 amendments are considered to have becen "received" when
elther in the actual pessession of the treasurer or in the actual
vossession of his or her agent (A0 1978-42, AO 1978-98, MUR 1220).

In the matter at hand, the local fundraisers had apparently the
authority to railse contributions for the Committee and then to trans-
mit these funds to the treasurer of the Committee. In this capacity,
the local fundralsers operated as the agents of the treasurer, and

as the agent of the treasurer, receipt by the local fundraiser is
considered receipt by the treasurer of the Committee. Since the
funds 1in guestion had not been deposited within ten (10) days of
fundraiser's receint, the Committee 1s 1n violation of 11 C.F.R.
03.3(z) of the former regulations.

S

1y

cile
]
i

-

Tt mast oo oadded, no as oa defense, Lu in mitluation of the
Committee's actior ) ‘ requlirement to deposilt a contribution
within ten d3 1ot oy the local fundralsers is not

readily appar=snt from § 103.3(a) of the regulations. Only by consulting
the advisory opinions mentioned above could the respondent ascertain
that "receipt” nmeans recelpt by a fundralser as well as receipt

by the Committee's treasurer. MMoreover, under the recently amended




Act, "receipt" by the committee treasurer for the purposes of de-
positing within the ten (10) day depository period of § 103.3(a)
means that the treasurer must actually have received the contribution
(see analysis of this issue contained in Part B of the report).
Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the Com-
mission find reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale Presidential
Committee, Inc. violated former 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a), but take no
further action.

B. Contributions received after January 8, 1980

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) of the recently amended requlations

states:

All receipts by a political committee shall be deposited
in account(s) established pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 103.2.
The treasurer of the committee shall be responsible for
making such deposits. All deposits shall be made within
10 davs of the treasurer's receipt...

This recently amended regulation differs from its predecessor
in that it makes no reference to "agent" of the treasurer. Thus,
it appears that by the terms of the recently amended § 103.3(a) of
the regulations the ten (10) day period commences to run from that
point in time in which there is actual receipt of the contribution
by the treasurer of the committee. This interpretation of § 103.3(a)
is strengthened by the fact that 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(2)(A) requires:
"every person who receives a contribution for a political committee
which is not an authorized committee shall, if the amount is $50.00
or less, forward to the treasurer such contribution no later than
30 days after receiving the contribution," and from 2 U.S.C. § 432
(b)(2)(B) which reguires "... 1f the amount of the contribution is
in excess of $50.00 to forward to the treasurer such contribution,

no later than 10 days after receiving the contribution." If
the Commission interprets receipt to mean that "receipt" by the
local fundraisers is considered "receipt" by the committee treasurer,
then there would be a clear conflict between 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(2)(A)
and (B) and 11 C.F.R § 103.3(a). Such an interpretaton would require
a local fundraiser to forward the contribution to the committee
treasurer substantially sooner than thirty (30) days and ten (10)
days allowed by 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(2)(AaA) and (B).

It is the Office of General Counsel's opinion that the word
"receipt" in § 103.3(a) of the regulations can no longer be inter-
preted to mean that "receipt" by the fundraiser-agent is also "re-
ceipt" by the treasurer-principal of the committee. Moreover, there
is no evidence that indicates that the treasurer failed to deposit
the contributions within ten (10) days once they were in his pos-




® - ®

session. Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that
the Commission find no reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale
Presidential Committee, Inc. violated 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a).

Recommendations

Find reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale Presidential
Committee, Inc. violated former 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) by
failing to deposit within ten (10) days those contributions
received prior to January 8, 1980, but take no further action.

Find no reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale Presidential
Committee, Inc. violated 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) by failing to
deposit within ten (10) days those contributions received after
January 8, 1980.

Approve and send the attached letter and notification of reason
to believe finding to the respondent.

Close the file.

Attachments

1. Pages 11 and 12 of Interim Audit Report
2. Letter and Notification of Reason to Believe Finding
to Respondent




 ReCommendation'“

- Due“to . the program errors ldentiilec with the 1979 year-~-end
reporth the Audit- staff 'recommends that the-Committee file an
amended 1979 vear-end Schedule B-P.. In addition, within 30 dayss
of receipt of this interim report, the Audit staff'recommends an
amendment itemizing the two (2) convention related’ exoenal ures -
omitted from the September,. l°80 montHTV report. :

~Undisclosed Debt

K] o
H.~

ion 435( ) (8) of Title
that each report reg

disclecse the amount and nature of- outs

tiens -owed, and where such debts are se

reported value, a3 statemenit as to

uncder which they were extﬂnHJLSHed

states,’

o
cr
0

OM cr kR
0O

: s SECLiOI‘ 104.11
tions details the reverti
.Those which remain outst
until exting

0O

Hh
3

n .
o fu
Moo

Hﬂ)Hnﬂ
= I
0

v

30 M

r

n mno

YOk

D)

o
S o
H“; U
(oL A N S

0O
3

(n
o

an ekx

exoenditu

~

3
O
Cor
O -
th

v

!
j!

3R

Hoor 3 O
=0 O W

U~
O R
3
00 0 bk

I e

T OGO nT

-
,

kM Y oot

gui
ur
reported as o
after the obli
~debt, or obli

"reported_as-o,

w0
ct ot m

'hl‘) |4 H) M P",

o]
J

30

s

i

w3
0+ -

be ()
]

T and obllg
.OIY$9Q,01

O\ !J
.
ai =
(o7

Lll
~
&~
]

ot
o 0O 0o
U Nk
©ooFen
N
s (18]
cr oot

o m
fu
3

0 Uy

HUBE

U0
[

=
.
bt}
e
!‘.J
~;

Cu

(LAY

T O

P30
oD

o
Q)
™ O wm

H
)

4}

<!
- @
cr 3

ST O
O O

ta ®© O
(CI TR W7 I & A

(t k- 3
M
=3
300 o e

>
.

e (M 0

3ot
o+
DJ
<
o1
‘J
oUW
O u or

Tom
(D

| )
=
0t

tt O
h

RS
[02]
0O 0O
<
O

cl
LT
o
(r
fu
o)
0
b
(Ol
’_l
O
S IEE

m
O

O

5|
£

r
t
al
O it o

f
[REN RS

o}
[O7NT))

cr o 23 Cy ke
mrng o]
1]

(r
oy

[SBESIIE N

7D

\
cr 0
1]

n
A
[ORN S
L M

"oty
r O

(<
i+
M W

t

Ut
DK O

O ¢
o F U O
'J
o}

M

- 1= (D
o8
M +— O

O =8 }.—I\Q

r QO

O

LA

e

(e
0
(b
[47]

tiv U

3
e
r
[19)
X
'y}
n
[

B
-

O 0
U
<G~

o G
Sim
(S5 el

h

[
(]
S
QR
O (h
i ;n
3

U
0+
=

'e)

v
-

ool
IR

M o~

it
0o
0N r
F O
[0 et

r =
HomoRe o

-

g
0
16

[
P
O

e
U no= iy

t
n v
{

w

(

F_J l-l
\f|
O3 (b

1
() s
S

[e RPN
-

o 1w
o
3

0
3D r
i¢
SIS

gy o)
i
n
O f_; 0 {0 oer
=

(U

b2t (D

EECGINeR
0

r
IR

A & B

(o)

I(‘J 1{
a0
-0

[CRNEaRat

Koot

oot

(o= e gk

/

=

n o
e}
3'0 0O

]

30 oF
rr O i

[ORSY]
M L4

8]
@
'O
n =
[ ST
rr M

/?f/'/M/m:// 7 /

. M
W mwYy OO

i)

i e

-

oo
b (s

VA g

- (D

=m0 o

fu

o O ¢t

)]

14

o

(ST TN 3N

(R

{0 ®

i

()

RE

RS S S RNiUNTe}

o

O

s

1




a)
part,

of he treasurer 'S, recelogh
_ In testlng Aontrlbutlcns made
perlod from Octcober 1, 1979 through August 13,
‘staff found that from 22 to 29 percent of
_deposited by the Committee 30 to 60 or more
"date on the contrlbutlcn check. - :

3 Section 103.3(
Regulations states, in
be mace wwthln lO Qavc

‘1980,

i
1)

[ TR
o BN T)]

(SRNe]

_.'"'IOUI'I S
The A

D

<

“to tak

th O 1}
tn 3 (M

[ R BN

}—\pb

‘during the
vent 1t

R

]

t

t
St 0 M

~
"y

e

awarxr

. e

[¢V)]

3

th o
o0 rr

00

-3
5
s
[}
3o
[
(@A)
"

™ ct
O ih .
o !

"

m N

ot

0]

(@]
th
Ih
FJ
Q
0]
O o
kh
[

—
H
i
)
s
-
O
3
)
ct

(el the commlttee

for the

~the Audit.-

contrlbutlons weres
da§s qubbequcnt to tne

ﬂalthough_tne
JThreshold.

Ot

-
™
v

M
:i*
o
ot
51‘

S|

Ol et

iy -
SN NI

fu 3N
3w
(1O HD
Oirtl 12

r‘“‘ﬂas

0]

o
w3

ary

e
i

1

w
@)
D
s
' (D
fig
-
o}
n
r
}ae
L)

.

=

(=8

Q

o

o

[N
0

of Title 11 of the-Code of Federal -
that all dEOOSILS of recelpts anafl

3
[P]
I8

N

(e
[ SO}

m M ct 1

O
[

»
.

")

3

O

O in by
ot

b A

o1 -
WG

i
o}

A
2.0 - @

O

M O

SN Ne

o

U

S o~ t

(r 0

oy
o3
IS ERED
i
0 =
fu

23
e

3o
t —
m 1=
')-

T
&
(S
RIS
C
a -

v O

(i
o
3 g
r

“govey
i)

— 3

fu
9
A0
3O
O e
0
o
Inaiit]
Y

L

o
SeREEENE S o
U

b3

(2]

1O
-
.
0
-
<

t
e}
w3

0w O

{1, O ¢t

(B
[ e

o o Y8

D

P
[ )
o]
-
e
'_.4.

cr
fu O

.

D1y O =
0wy oor
!

J-1e bt pae

IS

00
ot (D

SENG)

-

0 O b~

=
P30y
fu

v

Ly

-t

2

il

- T
12
(O30
n

w

£

ChooF b b= LY~
oo Qe ~

[RVRN
b
2

ket

U L3 ke

3k
(D o

i1t

b
ct
’_x.
[N
or
o
(5]
[PERE!
4
3
0,
'.‘v
{u
ol
(13}
ot
[{H]
e
1
[41]
}o-
¥e}

bt

Lo

D
o
]
ok
}.l'
Lo
<
h
=]
'—'4
i)
o
=ty
FJ..

vy

—

Fya O

S (TN N
td]

o .
mo

o
.

T 0
fu 3

oW ) oor

Fnow
[ve]

Pl
v M~
4 O
1= i) b b

g L3 i

SN

00 @
Fing o

[

1

S
O d

[

[}
Q
<

5

o I

ANeY

I
Joor

30
O Mo

ol

IR

IS
m
fu

I RAA

0O b 2

'
3

In 0
0 n

0O Mm
(TR IR

o

e

a3

bt 30U

Y g b

o
Al
w cf
u

o

OO0
SR

ié

=

r

3
(Ot b=

c o0 et
[is]

P!
0
ja il
e

jo}]

3
YO k<
[$8]
m
[

o

n gt
[
0

.
Coe
N
s
4
’

-
<,

o3 Wm
ot O O

(L In o -

b
OO -
m
rt
[OTRER
[eRe]
°Torr L) fobe
n G 4

»ort
&
3
[N

- }4.

s ik
3
A
G

[»)
o3

v

J

SRR (T & Qe

3 Motk
S SN (VNG e}

RN

)
[

o

[yl

O O
L fun ot

W

!
O
£ bee
Qi ijv
48]
b
1]
Dt
o
rF (o

rt

{

o
VY
M fu 3 (v

[t

e

"y

it

o
'
r
in
o]
(t
{1
) O
T
N
(1
n
n
oY)

-3
5
5 g

I8
o+ b

cr

w

O

R I
i

o
J
e

- (L

Ol
e
n

iy

H

o]
(SRS il
H
Chnot
-0
a1
{
ot

.,J.
Fre
§di e
QO
AN

al
0

(

RSN

. fw

ypes'oon

D ot ¢t WL

.

= L

m

k- (b

L

b
Q

3

o)

S
90

(0]

n "fo

R RS

0w
1]

-

rh

© O

(F

O

)
AT

(V9]

2

O

(D i L
ok n G W
o

O

o

(1

0 Mo

(a1 We5]

g;
O

vt in T3
0

M

O b

(i §-

(VA el

of
141)

o}

]

H
“w

i

A




O

PEEWRAL BT CTTON COMANISSTON

MAEHING TN [ NEREEE!

CERTIFIED fIATl
RETURN RECITE!T RQUESTED

Mr. Robheort 2. Strauss
Cartev. . 'tonale Presidontinl
Committee. Tac.

2000 1, Syt LW,
Washington L. 20037

Re: MUR 1340
Dear Mr.

Ra= 1 »»n informat ion ascertaianed in the normal ourse of
carrying ok itg supervisory responsibilities, the Federal
Plectior & —iecion, n Mavch . 1981, found reason to
believae coavter /s wdale Prosidential Cemmittee, Inc.

("the Corotr ") vicelated former 11 COF.R. § 103.3( ) by
Tatling too derosit wilthin ten (10) days of receipt 1nose con-
tributiovne o ve codved by the local fundraisers of the ‘omnittee
{this ot 1o only to contribuations veceived prior Lo January
3, 1980). Yor-oover, alter considering the cirpcumstances of this
mattev, =h Commissiov has determined to take no further actinn
and clos te file. She file will be made part of the public
record wit’ i+ 30 days. Should you wish to submit any materials
to appra: nothe public vecord, please do so within 10 days.

The ¢ wrisslon reminds you that f[allure to depesit con-
tributions within 10 days of veceipt appears to be, & violation
of 11 ... 3103.3(a) and you should take immediate steps

to insur-. o this acticity does not occur in the future.

A v the Commniesion's {inding 1s attachoed for your
informatin.

Liowos D soe any questions, please contact William Taylov,
the attoye o o sssigned to this matter at 523-4529.

Sincerely,

Enclosir H7TRClw7EVT 2




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

GENERAL COUNSEL'S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

DATE L MUR NO. 1340 o

RESPONDENT Carter/Mondale STAFF MEMBER(S) & TEL. NO.
Taylorx

Presidential Committee, Inc. ~(202) 523-4529

SOURCE OF MUR: INTERNALLY GENERATED

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

This matter was referred to the Office of General Counsel by
the Audit Division and is based on an audit cf the Carter/Mondale
Presidential Committee, Inc. ("the Committee”), the principal cam-
paign committee of President Jimmy Carter. The audit covered the
period from October 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980.

By conducting a random sample of the contributions received
by the Committee between October 1, 1979 through August 13, 1980,
the Audit staff discovered fifty-five (55) contributions that were
deposited by the Committee twenty-two (22) to ninety (90) days sub-
sequent to the date on the contributors' checks. 1/ A breakdown of
these contributions is as follows:

1/ In projecting the 55 contributions discovered in the random

sample throughout the entire contribution lists, it would appear
that 2270 to 2970 of the contributions received were probably

deposited more than 10 days after the date that appears on
the check.




™

. . .

a) seventeen (17) contributions made prior to January 8,
1980 totalling $670.00 of which four (4) of the contributions
were over $50.00 and thirteen (13) were $50.00 or

under;

b) thirty-eight (38) contributons made after January 8,
1980 totalling $4221.00 of which fourteen (14) contributions
were over $50.00 and twenty-four (24) of the contributions
were $50.00 or under.

When notified by the Audit staff of the treasurer's responsibility
of depositing all contributions received by the treasurer within
ten (10) days of receipt, the Committee alleged that the delay
between the date of deposit and the date on the checks was caused
by the practice of accumulating contributions by the state fund-
raisers before transferring them to Committee headgquarters for
deposit.

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

Al Contrikutions received prior to January 8, 1930

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) of the former regulations stated:

211 contributions received by a candidate, his or her
authorized political committee(s) and any other political
committee(s) shall be deposited in a checking account

in the appropriate campalgn depository by the candidate,
or by the treasurer of the committee or his or her agent,
within 10 davs of the candidate's or treasurer's receipt
therecof (emphasis added).

Contributions received by the committee prior to the effective
date of 1979 amendments are considered to have been "received" when
either in the actual vpossession of the treasurer or in the actual
possession of his or her agent (AO 1978-42, AO 1978-98, MUR 1220).

In the matter at hand, the local fundraisers had apparently the
authority to raise contributions for the Committee and then to trans-
mit these funds to the treasurer of the Committee. In this capacity,
the local fundraisers orerated as the agents of the treasurer, and

as the agent of the treasurer, receipt by the local fundraiser is
considered vreceipt by the treasurer of the Committee. Since the
funds in guestion had not been deposited within ten (10) days of

the fundraiser's receipt, the Committee is in violation of 11 C.F.R.
§ 103.3(a) of the former regulations.

It must be added, not as a defense, but in mitigation of the
Committee's action, that the regquirement to deposit a contribution
within ten (10) days of receipt by the local fundraisers is not




readily apparent ftom § 102.3(a) of the regulations., Only by consulting
the advisory opinions wentioned above could the respondent ascortain
that "receint" means receipt by a fundraiser as well as rveceipt

by the Committ: o't treasurcr. ftloreover, under the recently amonded
Act, "receipt” by the comnitteo - aourer for the purposes of de-
positing within the ten (10) day depository period of § 103.3(a)
means that rh» treasurer must actually have received the contribution
(see analy:is f Llhis isene contained in Part B of the report).
Therefore, the Oflice ol Geneval Counsel recommends that the Com-
mission find vrason to beliceve that the Carter/Mondale Presidential
Commitltee, Inc. vionlakted former 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a), hut take no
further action

Contributions reccived atter January 8, 1980

11 C.ioR. 7 103.3(a) of the recantly amended regulations
states:

ST o ints by a pelitical comamittee shall he deposited
in o csooconnt(s) eostablished pursuant to 1L C.FL.R. § 103.2.
Thae treasurer of the committee shall be responsible for
padin e onch deposits.  All deposits shall be made within
19 daws of the treasnver's receipt...

This ecentl amendel vequlation differs from its predecessor
in that it make~ no referonce to "agent" of the treasurer. Thus,
it appears Lhat by the terms of the recently amended § 103.3(n) !
th2 regulatinn. the ten (10) day period commences to run from that
point in time in which thove is actual receipt of the contribution
by the treasurer [ the committeen, This interpretation of § 103.3(a)
is strengthenad by the fact that 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(2)(A) requirces:
"every person ho o recelives a contribution for a political committee
which is not an authorized committee shall, if the amount is $50.00
or less, forwarl tn the treasurer such contribution nm later than
30 days after rociving the contribution,” and from 2 J.8.C. § 432
(b)Y (2)(B) which v quires " 1f the amount of the contrihution is
In excess of S50.,00 to forward Lo the treasaror sach contribution,

no latec b 10 days alter recetcing the contribution.”  If
the Commiscion 'nterprets roceipt Lo wmean that "rveceipt™ Ly the
local fandr aiso s 1s constdered "reenipt” by the committec treasurer,
then there sonid o a clear conflict beotween 2 L.S.0. 5 432(b)(2)(A)
anlt (B) and L1l 0. R & 103.2(~).  Such an intevpretaton would require
A local fundraizeor to fovward the contribution to the committee
troasurer saboloontitally sooroo than thirty (30) days and ten (10)
Jdays allowe ! by 2 11.S.C. 5 1 (b)(2)(A) and (B).




o -4 - .

It is the Office of General Counscl's opinion that the word
"receipt" in § 103.3(a) of the regulations can no jonger be inter-
preted to mean that "veceipt" by the rfandraiser-agent is also "re-
ceipt" by the treasurer-principal of the committece.  Horcover, there
is no evidence that indicates that the tceasurer {ailed Lo deposit
the contributions within ten (10) Jdays once they were in his pos-
session. Therefore, Lhe Office ol Gencral Counsel rocommends that:
the Commission Cind no reason Lo belicve that the Cocrleir /Mondaloe
Presidential Commilteo, Ine. violated 11 ColreRe 5 1030 3(0a).

Recommendations
1. Find reason to believe that the Cacter/Mondalce Pre:.idential
Committee, Inc. violated forwmer 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) by
failing to deposit withio ten (10) days those contributions
received prior to January 8, 1980, bat take oo furlber action.

2. Find no reason to believe that the Carter/Mondale tresidential
Committee, Inc. violated 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) by f.dling to
depusit within ten (10) aays thouse contributicns ¢vocived after
January 8, 13980.

3. Approve and scnd the attached lettoer and notitication of reason
to believe ficiding to th- responisnt.

4. Close tie fEilc.




‘ ® ) MUL 1 390

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

November 4, 1980

MEMORANDUN

TO: Robert J. Costa

THROUGH ¢ 2, allen Clutter, III
Statff Director

FROM: Charles N. Steew
General Counsel

SUBJLECT: Comments on Interim Audit Report - Carter/Hondale
Presidential Committee, Inc. = A-848

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the Interinm
Post=-Primary Audit Report on the Carter/tondale Presidential
Committee, Inc., and has the following comments:

Part II, A - Allocation of Expenditures of States

It is the understanding of this Office that only with regard
to Iowa, iMaine and lNew Hampshire were the Committee's allocated
expenditures within 10% or approximately $30,000 'of the limit.
(The next closest state expenditures came within 38% of the
limit.) Hence, the Audit Division has concentrated upon these
three states with regard to apparent allocation errors.

l. Media Expense Allocations

This Office concurs with the recommendation that the
Committee be aiven 15 days from the date of its recelpt ot
the interim audlt report to provide documentation which permits
accurate allccation of media production costs and which supports
the media agent's allocations of media expenditures to Iowva,
Maine and liew Hambshire.

3




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa

Page 'Iwo

Comments on Interim Audit Report - Carter/Mondale Presidential
Committee, Inc. - A-848

2. Adjustments to Committee Allocated Totals To Iowa,
Maine and New Hampshire

a) Pavments to the United States Treasurer

The Office of General Counsel concurs 1n the determination
that the Committee should allocate to Iowa, Maine and New Hampshire
the costs of the intrastate use of Alr Force II and also pavyments for
White Hcouse luncheons for delegates or constituents which were
ilncurred in connection with the primarv campaigns in these three
states.

b) Long Distance Telephone Calls

It 1s the understanding of this Office that the Committee's
deletion of interstate telephone calls made from Iowa and New
Hampshire was based on & theory that such calls are comparable
to interstate travel which, pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(2),
need not be attributed to any individual state. This Office
concurs with the Audit Division's determination that the inter-
state travel exemption does not apply to i1nterstate telephone
calls. There is nothinc in the language of Section 106.2(c)(2)
to permlit 1ts extension by analogy to expendltures cther than
travel, nor does the Explanation and Justification tor this
secticn provide for any such extension

c) Media (Other than Production)

The Otfice of General Counsel concurs in the recommendation
that the Committee should be required to allocate listed media
expenditures, as relevant, to Iowa, Maine and New Hanpshire.

d) Travel Expense Reimbursements

The Office of General Counsel concurs in the recommendation
requiring allocation of the cited travel reimbursements.

e) Outstanding Debt
The Office of General Counsel concurs with the Zindling that
payments of outstandinag debts related to the campatans 1ln lalne
and New Hamnpshlire are to be allocated to those states.
-

£) Other vendor Pavnents

This Office concurs in the f{indinag that the cited vendor
payments should he allocated to the states 1nvolvced.

g) lilscellaneous

This Otfice concnre in the finding that the reallocations
noted should be made.




Memorandum O Ro.:t J. Costa ‘

Page Three
Comments on Interim Audit Report - Carter/Mondale Presidential
Committee, Inc. - A-348

LS 1s stated 1n the interim audit report, the Committee
did not have availlable official state exvenditure limita-
tions at the time 1t began its campaigns in tMaine, Iowa and
llew Hampshire. On PFebruary 1, 1980, an estimate of such
limitations was prepared by a Committee consultant using
1978 voting age populaticn Ligqures and the 1979 inflation
factor. aAs of that date the Iowa caucuses had already been
held {(on January 27) and the !Maine caucuses and New Hampshire
primaries were to be held shortly (on tFebruary 10 and 26
respectively). On Februavry 6, 1980, tie Department of Labor
cortified to the Commission the 1979 increase in the consumer
price 1ndex, ana on approxilmately February 8, 1980, the Audit
Division 1nformed the committees involved in presidential primary
nlections of the correct state expenditure limitations. A
comparison cf the Committee's figures with the official
ones shows that the Committee's fiqures exceeded the official
limitations by $2,976.12 1in Iowa, $5,391.80 in Maine and $5,391.80
in New Hampshire.

It is the ovinion of the Orffice ot

i t £ General Counsel that
the oftfticial state limitacicn ficures are the ones to which
commilttees ﬁust adhere and that the amounts by which committees
ed such limltations should 1n all cases be deemed non-qualified

ndirtures and thus subject tc repavment. Such
zUment 1S not a venalty but rather an administrative
which all committees know they will be subject 1if
the otfidicial expendlture filcure.

In the »Dresent situation the Commlttec was at no more
of a disadvantage then any other Presidential candidate's
committee 1n tevms of the timing of the release of the official
state limltation figures. 2 U.5.C. § d4gla(c) vrovides that the
cost of living Increase 1in the limitations 1s to be based upon
data coverinag the twelve months orecedinge the calendar year at

tne beaginning of whlich the Department c¢f Labor 1s to certify

the amount ©r such increase £or nurposes of establishing state

oxpenditure liwitations. Theretfore a time lag between certailn

expenditure commitment and release of the official limitation

figures 1z inevitable and should not be accepted as a mitlgating

factor 1In %1tuaLlOHS in which commlttees =xceed thelr stat

limiltatio 1/

1/ The Jommittees's own estliiabtes vyer: arently not established

- uhti- Pelraary L, 1980, and thus 3frter the Iowa caucuses on
Janua 27, 1 onlv =hortly befo

, s e okne Maine caucuses and
e vrimary on t 10 and 26 respectively,
vs berore the DcpaLt ent of Labor released the

correc atilon ractoer and seven davs before receipt of the
offlcial limitation figurs from tho Audlt Division.




-

Temorandum to Robert J. Costa

2Aage bour

Tomments on Interim Audit Report - Carteor/Mondale Presidential
ommittee, Tnec. — A=-848

éecommcndqglgn

That the Commission vequlre repavient ot the ontire amonts
vowhich the conmbtee excooded a3l ctate Timroation: in ITowa,
aine and Hew Heapshive.

In order to avoird duplication and confusion, it is the
acommendation ol thils OLrice that the reconmoendation in the
cadilt Report be noditiled to reflect the tacts thar bhe
.\m“‘:tt‘_“? has b ot i’_‘r{:"j N ey e R vt e ) ".’CYA,S

T1rCY Quy weciod CONTained 1n tD . oorcsent conort applies to
ntributions coported alfter Mebruacv.

This Office also reconmnmends that thls natter be referred
‘or possible compliance action totlovina the thirty day neriod

vovided above.

Apparent Corporate Contributions

This Office concurs with the recommendation that the
‘ommittee present docuncentation witnin L0 dave showing that
je o contributions appavently recoived from o anit and three
ornorations are not in [act 1lleaal or that vrerunds have been

1de.

Excessive Transters-in

This Otfice concurs with the recommendation that the
ommittee refund the remalnina oxcocslve commitiee contributions.

It should be noted that a "transtoer-i1n" 1s a3 movement of
‘unds between atirliated commitiooes, or potweon party conmittees
ven 1t not o atillioted and even i onot noillrical connmittees for
arposes of 1L Coioi. s 100.5. [n oti:eyr sittusitions a "contri-
ation" or M"expenditure" Ls Invnlved. .

It should be noted that footnote 4 will have to be
‘rom the audit roport vrior to 1te placemnent on the nubl
ccord because the subiject matter s thoe subjoct of uan enforcement
.ction,




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa

Page Five

conments on Interim Audit Report - Carter/Mondale Presidential
Conmlittee, Inc. — A-848

E. Disclosure of Earmarked Contributions

This Otfice concurs with the recommendation that the
Committee amend 1ts reports to itemize all earmarked contri-
butions 1n excess of $200, puvsuant to 11 C.t'.R. § 104.3(a)(4).

Ttemizatlion ol Transfers

This Otfice concurs with the recommendation that the
Ccommlttese amend its reports teo itemize all contributions
recelved fron committees.

G. Itemization of Expenditures

This Otfice concurs with the recommendation that the
Committec amend 1ts 1979 vear-end Schedule B-P and 1ts
September, 1980, monthlv report to iltemlze oreviously omitted
incorvrectliv reported exvendltures.

. dndiscleosea Debt

This Office concurs with the recommendation that the
Ccmimittee amend 1ts Aauaust, 1980, report to correctly reflect
outstandinag debts and also that it amend subseguent reports in
this regard as necessary.

ly Deposit of Contributions

3
-
3
D

I.

This Offlce concurs with tne recommendation that the matter
concernina delays in the deposits of contripbutions be referred

tor pessiyle compliance action. All reference ta this matter
snould e deleted Zrom the final audlit veport.

IIL. Findings Relatea To Title 26 of the United States Code;
Determlnation of Nct Qutstanding Campalan Obligations
and Repavitent to the . S. Treasuvry

2. 1 Pavrent ot General Ziloction EDxpenses oy the Primary
ol nmito

that the Committee
ltatina to the Gencral
nomination and that
. _ refunded ‘%1% amount.
u]ch La He Drimarv comn 's accounts were 1in
pQ“’-fj 3 he canaildate's d Of Lue11q1blllty.



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa

Page Six

Comments on Interim Audit Report - Carter/Mondale Presidential
Committee, Inc. - A - 8438

As the audit report states, 11 C.F.R. § 9003.4(b)(4) permits
a candidate for the Office of President to borrow from his
primary campaign an amount not exceeding the residual to be
left in the primary account once all debts have becn paid and
all required repayments made to the U.S. Treasury. (See
11 C.F.R. § 9038.3(c)(l). Section 9003.4(b)(4) also requires
cepayment of the primary campalgn committee by the general election
committee within 15 days of recelpt by the candidate of federal
funds pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9005 and 11 C.F.R. § 9005.

The audit report states that the Committee made $5,947.22
in general election-related expenditures prior to the candidate's
date of ineligibility or August 13, 1980. This Office understands
that the audit report to be presented to the Commission will also
state that the Committee made $21,183.73 1in general election-relat:d
cxpenditures after August 13. The earlier expenditures were made
in Julv and early August while the nost-eliaibility expenditures
were made between August 14 and Septemper 3.

The Committee's report for May, 1980 as amended on July 18,
920, showed debts and cbiligations totalino $430,450.50 owed by
ne Committee, while the June report dated Jualv 18, 1980, cited
5815,714.06 and the July repcrt dated Aucust 30, 1980, showed
$1,055.656.73 in debts and obligations. The statement of net
outstanding campaicn obligations as or the candlidate's date of
ineligibility originally submitted by the Committee showed debts
and obligations of $865,682.29. Therefore, 1t appears that neither
before nor atter the candidate's date of ineligibility could the
Committee have reasonably anticipated a primary election residual
trom which to make loans to the candidate ror general election
campalgn purposes.

U T

-
-

It is recommended in the audit report that the pavments
by the Committee o0f general election-related expenditures prior
to the candidate's date of ineligibility be deemed non-qualified
campalgn exvenditures repavable to the U.S. Treasury. This Office
understands that the Audit Division 1s planning to also recommend
that the general election-vralated exvenditures made atter the date
of 1neligibility be deemed non-aualifiled camvaign expenses and
deductiple from the candidate's remaining entitlement. This Office
concurs with both recommendaticons.

e
o

In liclh.t ot the acenercl 2l=aciion comnittec!
Section 9003.4(b)(4) tc repav the ano

o s oblication under
unt spent by the Committee




- i

Memorandum to Robert J. Costa

Page beven

Comments on Interim Audit Report - Carter/Mondale Presidential
Committee, I[nc. = A-848

for general election purposes, the willingness of the general
election committee to refund the amount involved to the Committee
would not serve to remedy the violation involved.

B. 2. rPayment of Parking Violation

It is understood that the Audit Division 1s adding to
the audit report a finding concerning the Committee's
reimbursement of a $135.00 payment by a limousine service
for parking violations. This Office concurs with the recommendation
that this payment be deemed a non-qualified campvaign expenses,
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a)(3), and repavable to the
U.5. Treasury.

B. 3. Expenditures 1n Excess of State Limitations

his Otfice concurs with the recommendation that an amount
equal to the amounts by which the Committee exceeded the
state limitations in Iowa, Maine and tew Hampshire (as modified
bv the recommendaticn in Part II, A, 2 above) be deemed non-gualifled
campalgn expenditures repayadle to the U. 5. Treasury.

The citation in DQragraHL 2, cage 1, should be augnented
to retlect the fact that 26 U.S.C. § 8039(b), as well as
11 C.F.R. 8§ 9038.1(0), au*horl e the FommL:51on to conduc
other examinaticn and audits as deemed necessarty.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D C 20463

October 3, 1980

MEMORANDUM

TO: CHARLES STEELE
GENERAL COUNSEL

THROUGH : B. ALLEN CLUTTER III Q%ﬁﬁflf//

STAFF DIRECTOR

FROM: BOB COSTA /?jﬂzz/

SUBJECT: INTERIM POST-PRIMARY AUDIT REPORT ON THE
CARTER/MONDALE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Attached is a copy of the interim post-primary audit report
on the Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc.

In order to expedite the processing of this report, it is
being forwarded to your office for legal analysis prior to being
referenced. The referencing process has begun and your office
will be made aware of any material changes to the report as a
result of the referencing process as soon as possible.

Particular attention should be directed to Finding A concern-
ing the request for additional documentation from Rafshoon
Communications Inc. The subsequent review of the documentation
may have a material impact upon the final total of expenditures
charged to the three states noted in the report in which the
Committee exceeded the expenditure limitations.

Although current procedures allow for a four (4) week review
period for audit reports by your office, an expedited review would
allow for the processing of the final report well within the time
frames mandated by the Commission.

If you have any questions concerning matters in the report,
please call Glen Buco or Rav Lisi at extension 3-4155.

Attachment as stated




LECTION COMMISSION

,-
-
1

October 3, 1980

MEMORANDUM

TO: CHAFRLES STEELE
CENERAL COUNSEL

THROUGH :

FROM:

SUBJECT: INTERIM POST-PRIMARY AUDIT REPORT ON THE
CARTER MONDALE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE, INC.

c is a corg:

0of the interim post-primaryv audit report
'Mondale e

v of

®residential Committee, Inc.

¥ tc expedite the processing of this revor:t, it is
aeé to vour cffice for legal analvsis prior to beinc
referenced. The reierencinc process has becgun and vour office
will be mace aware oI anv material changes to the report as a
result of the YeLeveAvinc Drocess as soon as possible.

Particular attention should be directed to Finding A concern-
ing the recuest for additional documentation f£rom Rafshoon
Communications Inc. T}

é1

he subsequent review c¢f the documentation

pact upon the final total of expenditures
tates noted in the report in which the
expenditure limitations.

+

mav have z material im
charged to the three

Llthouch current orocecures allow for a four (4) week review
period for audit reoor:ts by vour office, an expedited review would
allow for the rrocessing of the final report well within the time
frames mancated by the Commission.

If vouo have any cuestions concerninc matters in the reoort,
vlease caxl Clen Buco or XRav Lisi at extension 3-4155.

"
ot
t
v
(@]
o
3
1]
13
t
)
n
n
ct
9]
ct
(1]
[oN




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

s HAISG TN 10 g

INTERIM REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
THE CARTER/MONDALE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Backaround
A. Overview

This interim report is based on an audit of the
Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc. ("the Committee"),
to determine whether there has been compliance with the pro-
visions of the Federal Election Campaicn act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"). The audit was conducted pursuant to Section 9038
(a) of Title 26 cf the United States Code which states that
"after each maitchinc pavment period, the Commission shall conduct
a thorouch examination ané audit of the gualified campaign expenses
of everv cancdidate and his authorized committees who received
pavments under Section 9037."

In addition, Section 9038.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states that the Commission may conduct
other examinations and audits from time to time as it deems
necessary to carry out the provisions of this subchapter.

The Committee recistered with the Federal Election
Commission as the principal campaign committee for President
James E. Carter on March 16, 1979, The Committee maintains
its headguarters in Washincton, D.C.

The audit covered the period from October 1, 1979
throuch Aucgus* 31, 1980, the final coverace date of the last
report filed at the time of the audit. 1/ The Committee reported
a beginning cash balance of $867,934.82, total receipts for the
period of $£16,524,673.86, total exvenditures for the pveriod of
$17,336,473.23 and a closinc cash balance on 2ucust 31, 1980 of
$56,135.45.

1/ A review was made to determine the accuracy of the

- Committee's reported net outstanding campaign obligcations
as of Aucgust 13, 1980, and other limited audit procedures
were performed throuch August 31, 1980.




~

3. Kev Personnel

The principal officers of the Committee during the
period audited were: Mr. Evan S. Dobelle, Chairman, from
October 1, 1979 to December 1, 1979; and Mr. Robert S. Strauss
from December 1, 1979 to the present; and Mr. John H. Dalton,
Treasurer from October 1, 1279 to November 13, 1979; and
Mr. S. Lee Kling from November 15, 1979 to the present.

cC. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reporteld receipts ané expencditures ané individual transactions;
review of reguired supporting documentation and analvsis of
Committee debts and obligations; review of contribution and
expenditure limitations; ancd such other audit procedures as
Geemed necessary under +he c¢ircumstances.

II

s anéd Recommendation
< es

(=
the United Stat Code

Sections 44’*( V(1) (A) and 44lai{c) of Title 2 of the
United States Code provi aes, in vart, that no candidate for the
cffice of President of the United States who is eligible to
receive and has received matchinc funds may make expenditures
in any one state aggregating in excess of the greater of 16 cents
multiclied by the state voiinc ace population or $200,000.00,
adjusted by the Consumer Price Index.

Section 106.2{a) ©f Title 11 of the Code cf Federal

Regulations states, 1in cart, that exvenditures made bv a
cancdicate's authorized committee(s) which seek to influence the
nominazion ¢f that candida*e for the office of President of the
United States with rescect ¢ & particular State shall ke allocated
to that State.

In acddition, Section 106.2(k) and (¢) of Title 11 of
the Coce cf Tederal Reculations states, in part, that expenditures
for stzff, media, Trinting and other services used in a campaiagn
in a specifiic state shall be attributel +to that State, andé that
expenditures by a Presidenzial Candicdate fcor use in two (2) or
more S:ates, shall be attributed to each State based on the voting
ace Torulation in each stzte which can reasonablyv be expected to
be influencecd bv such exvenditures.




Durinc the threshold audit, the Committee was made
aware of several areas (mecdia documentation and allocation,
White House travel allocation, and national staff payroll
allocation) which appeared to pose future allocation problems.
Through statistical sampling and other review procedures during
the pos*t primary audit, these and additional areas were identified
as containing State expenditure allocation errors. Since only the
limitations relating to the States of Iowa, Maine, and New
Hampshire were apprcached by the Committee, an extensive review
was made of allocations to these States.

1. Media Expense Allocations

The Threshold Report of the Audit Divisicon made a
procedural recommendation that the Committee obtain detailed
invoices from its mecia acgent in order to properly allocate
media costs to the affected States. During the Post Primary
Audit, there appeared to be no change in the information content
of the media invcices as a result of the Thresholé findinc.
Therefore, the allocations made by the media agent could not
be verified from available records, and the agents contract
states that additional records shall be made available 60 davs
after the cate of “om;na:ion.

Further, a review of Committee media documentation
revealead p*odub,io: payments totaling $604,613.68 generally
supported by invoices stating "Bill for Radio and Television
Production." Several invcices specifically refer to a date, or
item produced 1i.e., video tape, 30 second spots, etc..., but
no information was provided concerning the intended stations or
areas of broadcast, publication, or general use. No allocation
0f these production costs was made by the Committee.

In addition to the above payments, an invoice of

5202 000 Zor production is currently outstanding and included
on the Committee's Statement of Net OQutstanding Campaign
Obl‘ga_lo“s
Recommendation

The Aucdit stafi recommends that within 15 days of receipt
0f this interim report, that the ommittee obtain or provide
at the vendors c¢fiices, cocumentation sufficiently detailed to
allow fcr the allocation of the $604,613.68 in pavments for
production, the $202,000 in production costs currently outstanding,
and vendor allocations to Iowa, Maine and New Hampshire.




-4-

Z. Adjustment to the Committee Zllocated
Totals For Iowa, Maine and New Hampshire

a. Pavments tc the United States Treasurer
The Committee dicd not allocate intrastate travel
connected with the use ¢ 2ir Force II bv the Vice President,
and the First Lacdy. In aadition, several pavments for the cost
of White House luncheons Zor "S:iate celegates" or "constituents"
hac¢ also not been allocatec as reguired.

Cur review deiermined that an additional £7,862.28

ed =
should be zllocated *o Iowa, $4,38£.232 should be allocated to
Maine, and $2,183.8¢6 to New Hampshire.
o. Lonc Distance Teleohone Calls
Cur review determined that the Commit:tee deleted
Iowa and New Hampshire to locations

telephone calls made from
ide © st

outsid £ these ates.

Llliocation ¢ these czlls to Iowa and New Hampshire
increases each staze's tTotzal expenditures by $21,881.20 and
§18,3%2.27 reszectivelv.

c. Meliz (Qther <han Froduction)

Review 0I the Ccocmmittee's allocation of media
ccsts determined that three (3! expenditures *totaling $8,121.23
for "Iowa Brcchures" hald nct been allocated. In addition, the
Committee did not allocate by veotiting ace population, various
media charges such as the cost ¢f general brochures, the firms
acency fee, freight, buttons ané bumper stickers. The review also
determined that the Committee hal received zamended allocation
statements from the acdvertisinc firm which had not been reflected
in the Commit<zee's state zllcocaticon to+tals.

Tnese meciz allcocation adjustments regulre that an
acéitional S11,161.1% be z2llocated tc Iowa, $16,561.83 be
allocateld %o Maine, and §844,6¢ =2 New Hamoshire. 27
z AmMOunts are subtect 12 Chance kbased uron documentation
- crovided Zcr review in Findinc IILZ.1.




. o

d. Travel ExXpense Reimbursements

A review of the Ccmmittee's pavments t» individuals
for travel expvenses identified $9,172.47 in pavments relating to
Iowa, $6,686.03 relating to Maine, and $4,935.03 relating to New
Hampshire which had nct been allocated as regquired. Generally,
the pavments consisted of reimbursements for lodging, car rental,
and per diem for individuals dcing advance and scheduling work
in those states.

e. Qutstanding Tebt

A review o_ the Committee's Statement of Net Qut-
standing Campaign Cbligations identifisd cutstanding debts totaling
$11,098.16 which were related to the Commitiee's campalgn in Maine,
and £1,480.1% which related tc New Hamrshire. 2s pavments are
made on these debts, the exrenditures will be reqguired to be allocat

£. Other Vendor Favments

Analvsis of pavments from the headguarter's operating

acccunts to wvendors Icor +telephorse, car rental, ocstace, etc.,
revealed thnat additional pavments zofalinc $4,003.43 snculd be
allocated to Iowa, S$14,616.34 =0 Maine, and $6,365.30 to New Hampshire.
<. Miscellanecus

Varicus tests inclucdinge a review ¢of the Committee's
draft zllocation svstem, the allccaticn cof ravroil Zor headguarter's
staiZ when traveling, Committee clarical errors and other tests oI
expenditures, identified S§1,352.81 wnhich should be allocated to
Iowa, an over-allocation of $£700.27 to Maine, and $9,330.22 which
should be allocated tc New Hampshire.

The Committae nas stated that in order ¢
effectively campaign in these 2arly Trimaries, actual campaigning
was becun several mcnths Triocr =2 the sublication of the state
ﬂx“eﬁd;:ure limizaticns, Thereiore, In crder tc ceomplt with the
spiris of the law, a Jommis+-se consul+ant from Peat, Marwick and
Mitchell on Februarw 1, 19380, =sstimated the stats limitations
by using the 1978 woting ace rzopulation Ificurss, and %he 1979
inZlazion factor oI 12.3%., The lommickte='s 2sstimatas were
hWigher £han the actual limictations, and I1I considered, would
reduce zhe 2xcessive zo=al 27 exvendizurss pv S12,73%.720 3
3 ditu oy Malre ang Vsw Hazmosnlire ars

ut=Tod J2 Fcrpulaztion, 2nd tne ceost of
ctor g2hortlc a2y <he Commlstee




O -6 @

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee adjust their
accounting records to reflect the amounts allocable to the
three (3) states noted above, and file amendments to reflect
their adjustments within 30 davs of receipt of this report. With
respect to other state allocations, we recommend no action be
taken since it would have no eZffect on the Committee's compliance
with these state limitations. For repayment of the amount in
excess of state limitations, see Finding III.B.2. For a summary
of expenditure limitations bv state, see Attachment 1.

3. Receipt of Contributions Exceeding S1,000 cer Person

Section 44la(a) (1) () Title 2 of the United States Code
states, 1in vart, that no verson shall make contributions to any
candidate and his authorized opclitical committees with respect to
any election to Federal office which, in aggregate, exceed $1,000.

o

(2]

Section 103.3
Regulations states, in
be illegal shall re, wi
contributor or devosite
A statement notirg that

guestion snall © ~cl

w o
0O

S|

N
SRRV TN S

11 of the Cocde oI rederal
ntributions which appear to
either returned Lo the

moaign devository and reported.

“Hhe ccn=ribution is in

rd best eZiorts made tC

ontribution cannot
reasonable time

flect the committee's

@)

V3ot
~

[y
Vo

L (r "y~
oy

) e fae by —

®

(D (r 1)
z
oy
D
33
A ot
0y
17
D — ¢t
(1)

\

T

(1]
Jore

L

MR 1 I
Q O O W ot ct

oy
t O

3
or
20 ke

[OH
M t
e
[
g crQwao
- o~
(r'Qd
€'< (Ol
ST}

1nC.Llu
determine legali
be detesrmined,
and the current
resconse.

7 oHhy >

3
m
o
o

~

be amended

D (<
3 .
3
o
=
n wm
o
fa b
(S
5
M 'J.
-
8}
L f QO

ot
O
t

s

e
oy
O
e
r
{1
(&
fu

O W O

testing of ccntributions 2id notz
~audit review of receipts, ident-
he Committee had received
£ ¢§1,000. 2n analvsis of
Sse excessive contributors re-
Zrom one to three months to

fcur o twelwve meonths for
2xCassive consributions :or
cr Zor which <he Audit staf
I committ=se actien.

4.

reveal a materl
1fied 348 contri
conktributions a
the committee's a
vealed that the comm
take action on 29%

10%, The remaininc
wnich the Committes
was unable to determi

oy

re

0y pe-

our
m whoem

O~

[OXNa1
ot B UTN

SRR ONN Sl S
o
[
(
O ¢ ¢f ct U b

Q- {u
3o (D

OMm oty art3O

s 0 3
i3~
)

0 ot
(fUl
(DO

A
3 Q

[at
w oo o o o

M

r @ (t'0
Ye]

or
cC

}_a

D
oW b
= (L

ct ¢t (r (e

D S
w.,Q K

3 (0

9]

o}

2 ¢t Loty
3O k4
N
0
(L W k-
WO Ww
(OB EE
jo IESTH A SN ON
0
2]

(]
ot
0y
()

']

(b kL 1T

Aty e b

t 1

g (b
Wy ot
b

'

L)

tr

() g~

z
W
(t (b O W

ty (n £
S aen

W o
A

1
'y
-
of ()

VY
o

i

n
)
00
b f) p—
i
M 3
[t (l; tny
(r wots (0
(R
O O
(D g
b
W ct

o fw o(f
3y
.'0 @©
v
oty 3
L
n 3
|5 NN
00
th (D Y
g
mw W O fv
(SRR ELORNe
Cte O ok
'3 O
3O r
YO
® O
[N
M (r
Ml
W

(®]

0w O
v

y

()

(b ¢t
0w

D

) O
(SR
|6 3LA T
£
pa-
O (t
(/]

-

U or @




2. As a result of the pre-audit review of excessive
contributions, and in performing other selective audit procedures
in the course of fieldwork, the Audit staff found that the
Committee had not taken final action on $76,200.46 (excessive
portion) in excessive contributions £from 127 individuals. The

Committee had attempted to clear $27,709.50 of these contributions
by contacting 47 contributors and reguesting nermission to attri-
bute the excess vortions tc either “he contributor's spouse, or to
the General Election Lecal and Accounting Compliance Fund, but as
of the final date of fieldwork the contributors had not replied.
The remaininag $48,490.96 recresents excessive contributions from 80
contributors on which the committee had taken no action as of the
end of audit fieldwork. The aAudi:t staff found no evidence of
attempts to either rezfu

0
-
1

the spouse or General E

aé “:e excessive portion or attribute it to
ection Ceompliance Tund.

Recommendation

The 3udit staff recommends that within 30 davs of receipt
0f this report the Committee oresent documentation that the
contributicns are not e\Lesai"a have kbeen lecallv attributed or

=
-~ 1 - - 3 I = K Y ~ S P T -~
the excessive ortion nave ktesn refuncded <o =he orlg;nal conTrXilucor:s,
~ D - = - ' - - T~ - < - =
C. fztarent Corctcrate Ccon+uributions

Section 441b(a) of Title Z of the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawiul for anv “ational bank or any
corporation, to make 2 contribut:ion oOr expenditure in connection
with any election tc anv golitical oifice. It further states that
it is unlawiul for anv zolitical ccmmittee, or other person to
knowinglw accept oOr receive anyv contribution orohibited bv this
section, c¢r anv cfiicer of any corvporaticn or naticonal bank to
consent tO anv contribution or expenditure bv the corooration or
national bank.

During the review ¢I Commistee exrencditure files,
documentation was noxed which indicatad Dossible coroorate
contributions Irom a canX, an insurance ccomzany, and 2 real estate
comoaries. In 211 instances, it azpears thaz corporation money
totaling $9,969.16 was used to Tav IZor Iundralising expenses, to be
Later raimbursed bv zthe lommiztsa., Reimbursement was made to the
banX and lasurance ccomTany:; oLowever, no Tavments have been made o
githner real s=state company.

In addizicon,

Zund submissions, one
$3330.30.




Recommendation

The Audit staff{ recommends
“he Aucdit staff
contributions were not funded
the remaining three (3)
refund checks) within 30

caad

fr
amounts

additional documenta

“he Committee submit to
tion indicating that these
om corporate sources, or refund
(providing copies of the cancelled
receiprt of the interim report.

tha+

D. Excessive Transiers-1In

Section 44la(a) (1) () of Title 2 of the United
States Code states tha* “c person shall make contributions to
any candidate anc his authorized political committees with
respect o any election Ior Federal office which, in the
acgcrecate, exceed $1,000 Section 431(11) defines the term
person to inclucde a partnership, committee, association,
ccrpcoration, cr any other organization or group of persons.

In reviewing <transfers received by the committee, the
rudit s+afi identified three (3) transfers totaling $7,000 which
accoriing t¢ the Commissicn's Reporis 2Analvsis Division, were
from commitiees that were nct cualified as multi-candidate
commi=tees under Secticn £4lala) (4). The Committee was notified,
znd reiunded 2 transfers =zotalincg §3,000. &t the final date of
Zieldwork, one remaininc transfer of £2,000 had not been refunded. 4/

The Committee has stated that upon receipt of these
transfers, ilncuiry was macde to the Commission's Office of Public
Records as to the status 0of the tr aﬂs‘errlnc committees, and were
irformed that theyv were cualified as multi-candidate committees.
Recommendation

The Audit stafi recommends that within 30 days of receipt
0 this rerort, the committee refund the remaining unqualified
“rancfer, ancé cvrovide cories 0of the cancelled check for verification.
- Ir =2dditicn, the Commiittee received a transfer from the
- Prince Gecrgoge's Med PAC wnhich 1t refunded. This

Tatter was vrevicuslt referred to the 0ffice of General

Jocunsgel o othe Reocres Irnzalvsis Tivision.




-9~

E. Disclosure of Earmarked Contributions

Section 434 (b) (3) of Title 2 of the Unitecd States Code
states, in part, that each report under this section shall disclose
the identification of each verson who makes a contribution to

the Committee during the reporting period, whose contributions

have an aggrecate amount or value in excess of $200 within the
calendar vear, tocether with the date and amount of anyv such
contribution.

Section 110.6(c) (3) of Title 11 of the Cocde of Federal
Regulations states that the intendeld recipient of ar earmarked
contribution shall disclicse, on his next report, each conduit
throuch which an earmarked contributior passed.

with the Federal Eflection
prassage of earmarkeld contri-
37 earmarked contributions
to be itemized with the
Cf these contri-
e 1:er*"ed without
cconduit.

(7]

A review of reports
Commission by Committees rep
butions to this Committee
in excess ©0f $200 which wer
name of the conduit on the Co
butions, 22 were nct ZIounc 1
being cdesignated as earmarked,

t rf th

'J.
» 2.'0
(] O

IR
%‘ .8 e b b

® ®
0]

1y

M ¢t -4 @

[
ot
(1)
H

Otk

BN r (2 Ph 3
H- (L O O

2~
[§1]
@ B Y]

The nitt stated that many of +<he earmarked

‘ ark
contributions ! received without beinc notec by the con-

duits as beinc earma

Recomrmendation

The Audit Comai‘tee £ile an
amendment to th i temizing the contributions
as reguired “1*51“ v by 1 this interim report.

r Izemizat

(t
&9
193

v
b 2ie S S B () Bl

1)

—

(0N
M
[N
o'yt w

e

o'y

9 0O
[
3 -

(1
oot w03
ot

VIV kbt~
'1

[
SR

it 0
LA S ()]

DI w

m v —
¥ ~—

[0}
0~
L O ot ot

Oﬂpw

[OTN =S R B O}
ol

=t O Ut 3
th O

(0]

l" rt ¢t O
354 - () B

3ot QO

O O

[#]

O -0~

comm4rtee wh
during
any such

4

P I T TN

3
[TOTNS S ST B 1)

O 0O
QO f
o3
ct

date anéd amount of

- ()
[N
b

3
-0
H

(RS TG P

o -

Mo RO BRSNS

~—
b

VL
3t h

Coae of
committee
amounrt of

-t O
(SR |

™
3

e W

Lhe tobal
ané durinc

O O t k-
M ' ot

at
ct 0

U




O o
-10-

-

the calendar from committees. For all committees which make
contributions the reporting committee durinc¢ the revorting
period, the shall identifv the committee, the agaregate
vear-to-date for such contribution, and the date of receipt
and amount oI ti tribution.

Ir reviewinc transfercs mace to the committee, *the
qudi‘ staff identified 31 transZers tcotalinc $27,911 which were
reported bv the transferrinc committees but nct disclosed on
commlt“ee repor+s. The Committee was provided with a list of
these transfers, and submitted documentation showing that some
had been reportec erroneously as contributions under the treasurer's
name, some hacd been revor:ted as earmarked contributions, and others
had not been receiveld by =“he committee anc were beinc referred to
the =<ransferring committee Ior a2 letter of explanation. At the final
cate oI Zieldwork, two (I) transfers =otalinc $1,100 had not been
exrlainel and were still beinc researched bv the committee.
Recommendation

The Zudit stzii recommends that within 0 dawvs oI receipt
0Z thig rerort, +the committee amend thelr repcris tc prooerly
ltemize <ne nctel transiers.

e. Itemiczcation ¢f Expenditures

Section $340/pY 2V (R ¢ Title 2 ¢f the United States
Codse steates, in Zars, that each reoort under this section shall
Cisclose the name anc adlress ¢f each rerson to whom an expendi-
ture in an acgrecate amount or value in excess of $200 within
the calendar vear is made tc meet a committee operating expense,
together with the cdate, amount, and rurpose ¢of such operating
expenditure.

A review oI Committee expeniitures from the overating
and pavroll accounts identified nine (9) exvenditures totaling
$123,103.30 which were not ltemizel on Commit+tee reocris. Seven
{T) ¢ the expeniitures were recuireld =0 be itemized in the 1979
vear-end report, and appear to have resulted Irom Schedule B-P
Trocrammning errovs.  Tive (3) of the expenditures were for with-
holding *taxes related *t¢ leczal and accounting zavrell., Two (2)
were ;éyme::s =c 2 hotel for fundraisinc activities, and the re-
mainince two D0 were Zor notel and ezuloment rerntzl Zurinc the
sonvencion. - )

Thrse 3 aliiticnal expeniitures totaling $£17,456.92
were 1ncorrectly iltemlized under a ciiferent vencor name.




Recommendation

Due to the program errors identified with +the 1979 year-end
report, the audit staff recommends +that the Committee file an
amenced 1979 year—eﬁd Schedule B-P. In addition, within 30 davs
0f receipt of this interim revort, the Audit staff recommends an
amendment itemiz ina the two (2) convention related expenditures
omitted from the Sertember, 1980 monthly report.

o}

Undisclosed Debt

-
4
.

Section 434 (b) (8) of Title 2 cf the United States Code
states, in part, that each report recuired to be filed shall
disclose the amount and nazurs of outstandinc debts and oblica-
tions owed, anld where sack cebts are settled for less than their
reported value, a statement as to0 the circumstances and conditions
under which theyv were axt;pgdlshed.

-

Section 104.11 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regula-

ons details the repcrtinc reguirements for debts and obligaticns.
Those which remain outstanding shall be continucusliyv reported
until extincuishel. & deb:, oblicaticn, cr other vromise to make
an expenditure, <the amount ¢I which is $300 or less, shall be
reported as c¢I the time pavment 1s macde Or nc later than 60 davs
after the oblication is incurred whichever comes Iirst. Z2ny loan,
debt, or cblicatiocon, the amount of which is over S37C shall be
reportec as 0f the time oI the transaction.

In exarminincg the Committee's reportel outstanding debis
and obligations at July 31, 198C, the Audit staff identified a total
of $98,017.60 in committee cebts in excess of £300 which were un-
discloseé. In addition, the committee was found to have understated
their disclosecd debts by $37,648.43.

Recommendation

The Ludit stzfi recommends that withi ‘s 0f receipt
0f thig Interim report, the Committee amens Aucust Monthlv
report to accuratelyv reflect outstandinc £ July 31, 1980,
and amend subseguen: repcris to the exten ev are affectecd
by these chances.

I. Timelyv Denosit ol Centributions

Secticn <32(n 1) of Title 2 2f the Urniteld States Code
states, 1rn Dart, That €ach commitiee shall ceslgnate One or
meore cerosizory institutions as its campaicrn depository or
Sepositories, and all recleigts received by such committee shall
he deposited into accounts maintzained a2+ such Zenositeories.




-12-

03.2(a) cf Title 11 of the Code of Federal
in part, that all depositis of receipts shall
avs oZ the +reasurer's receipt.

In testing contributicns made %o the committee for the
period from October 1, 1979 through aucust 13, 1980, the Audit
crenff found that from 22 to 29 percent cof contr 1b tions were
deposited by the Committee 30 to 6C or mecre davs subseguent to the
date on the contribution check.

When notified of the fime period reguired by the Committee
‘or the deposit of contributions, the Committee stated that the
time lapse between cate of deposit and check date was created
Dy the practice by s:tate fundraisers of accumulating contributions
intc impressive amounts belore sending them to committee headgquar-
ters fcr deposii. The 2udit stafi noted that although the
Committee was aware ¢f this practice durinc the Threshcld audis,
they Zailed to take aciicns to orevent 1t.

Recommeniation
The 2ucdlt steaii recommends that the matier be relZerred to the
DZfic2 ¢ Zeneral (Counsel Zcr furither review.
III. Findings Related 2o Title 2€ of the United ES:tates Code
Determination oI Net Outs+tancinc Campaicn Oblicazions
and Repavment o the U,S. Treasury
. Determination of Net QOuistandinc Canmpaicn Opblications

Section 9034.5(b) of Title 11, Code of Federal
Reculations reculres that the candidate submit a statement of
net outstanding camozaicn oblications (NOCO) which contains, among
other iltems, the totzl oI all cutstandinc oblications for cualifiec

ampaic xpenses and an estimate of necessary windinc down costs
relols cave oI the candidzate's Zate ¢f inelicibilityv.

Seccion 9038 /n) (1) 0of Titlie 26 of the United States
Code vides that 1f the Commission determines tha*t anv portiocn
2f £h avments made tC & canlilcats Irom the matching pavment
accou was in excess ¢ the azscorecate amount ¢©f pavments to
whnich on cznad ts was entitleld uncder Section 9024, 1t shall
notis =2 candidaze, and the candilate ghall zay tC the Secretar
an oz * eJual ¢ Tnh2 amount cI the 2XCcess Tavments,

or trelimzarily dezermineld fucust 1I, 198C,
= Presgident James I. Car:ter's candidacy
< ocse oI incurrinc cualiiied campalcn expenses.




-13-

The Committee filed a statement of net outstanding
campaign oblications dated August 15, 1980. The date of ineligibility
however, was August 13, 1980. During the course of the audit, the
Audit staff made necessary adjustments to the NOCO statement to
reflect the candidate's position at the correct date of ineligibilitv,

anéd other adjustments to
receivable, ac
Attachment 2).

lodald
coun

~

The
the
acccunts pavable

”ta*ed in
stand

NOCO statement 1

PRt
)

3‘-

7.
:,art;;-
July 3

P
“aid

As of Aucust 13,

1,

1980,

ocutstanding cam“aicﬁ obligati““s,
this
t
na

debt
1

Based cn staﬁd-“a

avmen

ot

n n

ct

-
cr 3
thJ

'y

[

REd
gel
v(J

'

W

r

i

73
l(!

[

(Y]

b

ba-

th

It

Committee rercresented
August monthly repcrt to kte the amou
August
ndicated that the acco
as a res
1980 Sc

the
as
the

1Y -
-

.

3,

2

-

1980.

-
~=
(S

[

Cur
nts pavable at

e

n+

sl

of
zudit of

reduls C-2 cf

Commit
adjusted,
Committee

tee'!

Thereiore, as

-l

<

na

]
'

ol

(@]

cavmen

t fu
3 [

M
7))

O fu

3

L

1)

n

(t

[ I()

!
3

[ B

w
PO
(r tn Lo

O
fw

S OO ING]
0n 0w )t

Uy
(BN

o
(F —

[

HOIKS!
U

joh
-
o —

4w (M

[ S T )

3 (n

30O
rww)r»g<)

]

[ SO

th O

fu -

o o @

3 O

W
V5ot L.t

V3
BN

[QPN IS ]

w uw O w0 O O

oo

<

Ut

D]

-

rs
Ot 'Y

[RENOTRS IS 2N 0!

(r 0 fL -

ol
IS

t
f fu (DU ot o

DA
S
k- O
30
wn oo

(r

U In

N
-

DTn WO

(5 Y6}
M (D D
)

[ S (VRN TR

o
0N

[y

O« OO w

w Ot W
TN 5 X

i e
msuct 3 OO

)
03
® 0
(]
<
Y

200G 20 w0 0)
jo MR INE I VRN SR O
S (LD S fu
O (W

(v (b O WO
M "y rn

“F O 1tn @ ¢

[URNE TR

ks
(RN

D b 1y

<

[
(=3

[&

[

b

>
s

03

30O
i)
pa
o
3

8!

bt () e (D

]
v (D .0

D v O
r3

w

'

[T B S o]
bk
ol
or

O

5

D L~
0 ¢t
(1))

$0

s

h
01

(oD
D]

()
() G W -

RO
BN (TN

woqt

o W

M 4 fu b w

O

0
O s
ot f‘ b
e
fu (D V5 ¢

thet ()03

HB IS T L A

b

n O k-

(L ct
b
1
pa-

L

Y@ o

O t--

ot () (b -

.
.

Yy

‘
B

T

Vot

ST

O o

I
0
i

vt

5

>

[ H

LRI SO (/I N

SIS
'St (b %

[

“

O Ot

(@]
Y rh 3

w00 Ot

O aOo

8

L0 30 Ww

ct

e

3M Oty O fau

U

"

AQ

fh

4ot

O

s W ¢t ot

(r bt () Do

0

(r Ov

[

W wT L o

I
b4 Q

3

23 v (D

H)

T{u o (Dot

DO

M oy

W

(r
0]

O

3
flabe (bt rn

b

[

e }J.
X 4
fv

‘.
.

;<:

FORNEENE
| T R

f ~
O

o)

3 (r 1]
-0t O

»

m U
W fu§

(ST

fu

3

b

ul

O U s

r OO

(9]

[ONEYTING NS SN Y

£

g (L T

.
.

YOt oty
30

I N ()]

@]

D -y 3

T ) (g b O

g bt

hll oo

U

n
o

5 BN ol IR
n O

w (L 0

»

)

o
o

§ D G
ot @
(0]
3 [).U]

) O 0 u A [N

) "5 (M

IS U Rt

o~

(See

£5

O 0

() vy Bg b

0

03

8

ocoutstanding debts as

out-

ot -

b oo
1O

0

b ot (L (D (D *<

]

n

t

M th L -
w nm L~
t 3 —

£

Ty e

9!

}-

V5o ocr
D n O

(el

30

ct

correct misstatements of the accounts
nts opavable and windinc down Costs.

the

@ Q -

Uy e

v 0 ot
[a

o w

2

N

i

0y

fu

LY

August 13,
inaccura+te disclosure
the

+




o [

1. Payment of General Election Expenses By The
Primary Election Committee

Proposed Section 9003.4(b) (4) (i) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states in part, that a candidate who
has received federal funding may borrow from his or her primary
election campaign an amount not to exceed the residual balance
projected to remain in the candidates primary account. 5/

Prior to the candidate's nomination on August 13,
1980, the Committee made 16 expenditures totaling $6,367.82 for
lodging, transoortation, and other varments to individuals relating

to the General Elec+tion campaign. As evidenced by the Statement of
Net Outstanding Campaign Cbligations filed as of the candidate's
nomination, (see Attachment 2}, no resicdual existed from which
Zunds could be borrowed bv the General EZlection Committee,

v

In lieu of repavment *c the U. S. Treasurv, the
Committee has expressed a willingness to refund the $6,3
the primary campaign.

Recommendation

The audi*t stafi recommends that the Commission oreliminarily
Jetermine zthat the 856,387,332 in General Zlecticn sSxitenses are
non-cualilisd camzalgn expenses and iDsent 2 showling o the contrary
within 30 cavs of receipt of this regpcrt, an egual amount be repay-
able t£o the Secretarw of the United States Treasur..

Z. Expenditures In Ixcess ¢ State Limitation
As previously rezcried in Finding 3A-2, the 2udit

staii identifiied exrenditures in excess c¢if the state limitations fcr
Icwa tozaling 33¢,962.19, for Maine totaling $29,30C.44, and for
New Hampshire totaling $32,112.47.
Recommencdation

Thne 2udit staii racommends that these exgenditures totaling
$118,373.30 be preliminarily Zetermined o be neon-cualified
camraicn expenses whnich, absent a showing ¢ 2he contrarv within
30 Savs cf receipt oI this report, shall be repail in Iull to the
. S. Tr=asur:w.
3 Sec<ion 3023, 0D) (3) (1) w2 S Ccnocrsss 2t zhe
- £ime oI The zTransacticns tlve C°rn Sectembter




Attachment 1

Expenditure Limitation State Allocation Summary

Iowa Maine New Hampshire
Committee Allocated 489,551.00 271,550. 283,686.00
Total
U.S. Treasurer 7,862.28 4,388. 2,185,
Telephone 21,881.20 - 18,595.
Media 11,161.19 16,561.
Travel Expense 9,172.47
Reimbursements
Qutstanding Debt -
- Large Vendors 4,603.43 14,616.34 6,565.30
Miscellaneous 1,852.81 { 700.27) 9,330.22
! Adjusted Total $46,084.38 4,200.44 327,642,632
’ State Limitation +89,881.60 294,400.00 294,4032.0C0
B Amount In Excess o:
B Limit 1/ 56,202.78 29,800.44 33,242.63
-~
1/ The amount in excess oI limit dces not include any allocaticon

of media production costs, and may reguire ac:iustment ugon
verification of the vendors allcocations.




LR A I T T R
CARTER/MONDALE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE, INC. Attachment 2
STATEMENT OF HET OUTSTANDTNG CAMPATGN OBLIGATIONS
AUGUST 13, 1980

ASSETS ORTGINALLY STATED ADJUSTED BY AUDTT
Cash in Bank S 107,375.00 $5165,481 .89 1/
Cash on Hand 10.00 10.00
Accounts Receivable I187,921.81 149,525.139 2/
Matching Funds Receivable -0- 64,527.2) 5/
Capital Auscts 71,639,613 $366,946.11 71,639.63 S 451,184.12

OBLTGATTONS

Accoant s Payable tor oualiticed
Campailagn Exponges $!,U')'»,(u')6:7l $9'_l9_,‘7)42.89 1/

Estimated Winding bown Costs .

R/13/80 1o 6/30/81
(M ojected Termination Date)

Salaries 45,972.00 38,310.00 4/
Computer Services 110,000.00 110,000.00
Sappliecs, kent, felephones 21,000.00 21,000.00
176,972.00 1,232,628.73 169,310.00 1,089,252.89
Het Outstanding Campaign Obligation-Deficit $  865,682.29 5 638,068.77
1/ Cash in bank was adjusted to reflect the candidates cash position at 8/13/80. The original HOCO statement filed

by the Committee stated the cash position at 8/15/80.
2/ Accounts receivable was redaced by the exclusion of certain deposils which are in dispute.
}/ The Committece had used the 7/31/80 report, line 13, outstanding debts and obligations as a source for the accounts

payablce stated on the NOCO. In ¢examining documentation for ecach item included in the Committee's total, the Audit
staftf revised the accounts payable by eliminating items that had actually been paid prior to 8/13 and were no

longer tiabilities, and adding debts that had previously been undisclosed or understated. ‘
4/ Salaries were calculated by the Committee for a twelve month period. The projected termination date covers a 10
month period.  The amount was recalculated by the Audit staff using the correct 10 month period.

5/ Matching Funds of $64,527.21 were certified on the date of ineligibility but were not deposited until the following
day.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STRFETNW
WASHINGTON.DC 20463

THIS 1S THE BEGINING OF MUR #__ /2"

- — ——
-

va

Date Filmed V-2 &) camera No. --- 2

J o .‘r\\;, i
—_— Cameraman At C

-.‘-."f-f‘.‘.‘;'-'ii-.-."?{';il' 1) P TR TN TR L SIS

-
Wheno oo

. .‘:.".:.'!'-'.-

0y
abe 4

w?
?é'. AT

o

L2
N

ke




